
  
I. CALL TO ORDER

  
II. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

  
III. WORKSHOP

 III.a Budget Workshop
   
  
IV. COMMISSION COMMENTS

  
V. ADJOURNMENT

City Commission Workshop 
Wednesday, August 7, 2024 at 9:00 AM 

City Commission Chambers
214 Sams Avenue, New Smyrna Beach, Florida 32168

Pursuant to Florida Statutes 286.0105, if an individual decides to appeal any decision made by the board, agency or
commission of the City of New Smyrna Beach with respect to any matter considered at this meeting, a record of the
proceedings will be required and the individual will need to ensure that a verbatim transcript of the proceedings is made,
which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is based. Such person must provide a method
for recording the proceedings.

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, persons needing assistance to participate in any of these
proceedings should contact the City Clerk’s office in person or by mail at 210 Sams Avenue, New Smyrna Beach, Florida
32168, (386) 410-2630, prior to the meeting.

The City of New Smyrna Beach August 7, 2024
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https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/cityofnsb/d6c0c987e6267975e0403aa1229b702d0.pdf


THE CITY OF NEW SMYRNA BEACH - CITY CLERK'S OFFICE 

BUDGET WORKSHOP

August 7, 2024

Background: 
Budget presentations will be outlined from all City Departments. 

Fiscal Analysis: 
N/A

Strategic Plan Item: 
No

Staff Report Created By: Kelly McQuillen - City Clerk

Attachments:

City Commission Budget Workshop Schedule 8-7-2024.pdf
06-25-24 PROPOSED BUDGET BOOK with page #.pdf
Administrative Services Budget Presentation FY24-25.pdf
Airport Budget Presentation FY24-25.pptx
Capital Improvement Projects Budget Presentation FY24-25.pptx
Development Services Budget Presentation FY24-25.pptx
Fire Department Budget Presentation FY24-25.pptx
Information Technology Budget Presentation FY24-25.pptx
Leisure Services Budget Presentation FY24-25.pptx
Maintenance Operations Budget Presentation FY24-25
Police Department Budget Presentation FY24-25.pptx
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https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/2763597/City_Commission_Budget_Workshop_Schedule_8-7-2024.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/2763501/06-25-24_PROPOSED_BUDGET_BOOK_with_page__.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/2784567/04._08-07-24_Admin_Budget_Workshop_Presentation.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/2779973/Budget_Presentation_Airport_-_FY_24-25_Final.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/2780273/PowerPoint_CIP_24-25_Plan_7-7-2024.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/2784566/City_Commission_Workshop_8-7-24.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/2787501/2025FIRE__Budget_workshop.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/2780282/IT_Budget_Workshop_FY2025.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/2778972/LS_Budget_Workshop_Presentation_8.7.24.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/2779766/Budget_MO_-_8.7.24__1_.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/2778985/Presentation_2024_2025_BLUE_Update_040324.pdf


The City of New Smyrna Beach 
August 7th, 2024 
City Commission Budget Workshop Schedule 
 
 

9:00 am- 9:30 am   Public Comments 

9:30 am- 10:00 am  IT 

10:00 am- 10:30 am  Fire 

10:30 am- 10:45 am  Break 

10:45am- 11:30 am  Maintenance Operations/Fleet 

11:30 am-12:00 pm  Police 

12:00 pm- 1:00 pm  Lunch 

1:00 pm- 1:30 pm  Development Services  

1:30 pm- 2:00 pm  Airport   

2:00 pm- 2:30 pm  Administrative (City Commission, City Manager, City Attorney, City                         
                                            Clerk, Finance, HR, Economic Development) 

2:30 pm- 2:40 pm  Break 

2:40 pm- 3:10 pm   Leisure Services  

3:10 pm- 4:00 pm  Capital Projects 

4:00 pm- 4:30 pm  Commission Comments 

 

Note: Each presenter is required to be present 1 hour prior to their allotted time. 
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City of New Smyrna Beach, Florida
GENERAL FUND

GENERAL FUND 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025 % Change
REVENUE SUMMARY ACTUAL ACTUAL AMENDED PROPOSED 2024-2025
Ad Valorem Taxes 17,101,800$             20,450,199$             26,004,376$             28,606,277$             10.01%
Other Taxes 10,630,577                11,786,248                10,238,053                10,851,732                5.99%
Licenses & Permits 307,935 367,670 288,870 302,434 4.70%
Intergovernmental Revenue 3,805,985 5,669,405 3,494,760 3,663,855 4.84%
Charges for Services 2,852,395 4,835,427 4,228,107 5,335,337 26.19%
Fines & Forfeitures 699,487 589,901 593,970 758,432 27.69%
Miscellaneous Revenue 1,520,571 864,271 369,585 2,738,502 640.97%
Transfers 624,009 - - - 0.00%
Appropriated Fund Balance - - 8,072,365 - -100.00%
TOTAL REVENUE 37,542,760$             44,563,121$             53,290,086$             52,256,569$             -1.94%

Management Discussion

Ad Valorem Taxes increased by 10.01% from the previous tax year. Intergovernmental Revenue increased slightly as some grant-related projects are ongoing. Charges for 
services are proposed to increase by 26.19%.  Other taxes, including Public Service Tax, Communications Service Tax, and Franchise Fees, increased by 5.99%.  The City does 
not intend to utilize appropriated fund balance for its operating activities, but may use the appropriated reserves for one time capital items. 

History of Revenues

Ad Valorem Taxes, 54.74%

Other Taxes, 20.77%Licenses & Permits, 0.58%

Intergovernmental Revenue, 
7.01%

Charges for Services, 10.21%

Fines & Forfeitures, 1.45%

Miscellaneous 
Revenue 5.24%

0.00% 
Transfers

Appropriated Fund Balance, 
0.00%

GENERAL FUND REVENUE SUMMARY
FISCAL  YEAR 2024-2025
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City of New Smyrna Beach, Florida
GENERAL FUND

AD VALOREM TAXES  2021-2022  2022-2023  2023-2024  2024-2025  % Change 
REVENUE SUMMARY  ACTUAL  ACTUAL  AMENDED  PROPOSED 2024-2025
Ad Valorem Taxes - Operating Millage 17,101,800$        20,450,199$        26,004,376$        28,606,277$        10.01%

Total Ad Valorem Taxes Revenue 17,101,800$        20,450,199$        26,004,376$        28,606,277$        10.01%

Management Discussion

This is the single largest revenue source for the City, accounting for 53.68% of the total general fund revenue excluding transfers and reserves.  The amount of revenue is determined by 
the taxable values established by the Volusia County Property Appraiser and the millage rate set by the City. The 2025 taxable value is $7,029,834,954.

History of Revenues

100%
Ad Valorem Taxes - 
Operating Millage

Ad Valorem Taxes Revenue Summary
Fiscal Year 2024-2025
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City of New Smyrna Beach, Florida
GENERAL FUND

OTHER TAXES  2021‐2022 2022‐2023 2023‐2024 2024‐2025 % Change

REVENUE SUMMARY ACTUAL ACTUAL AMENDED PROPOSED 2024‐2025

Local Option Use and Fuel Taxes 486,931$               499,400$               484,843$               535,733$               10.50%

Fire and Police Insurance Premiums 647,875                  815,347                  585,000                  683,006                  16.75%

Franchise Fees ‐ Other 1,118,548              1,205,487              1,174,620              1,201,844              2.32%

Public Service Tax 3,129,796              3,174,617              2,786,570              2,972,760              6.68%

Communications Services Taxes 1,174,290              1,240,753              1,100,180              1,151,315              4.65%
Franchise Fees ‐ Utilities Commission 4,073,138              4,850,644              4,106,840              4,307,074              4.88%

Total Other Taxes Revenue 10,630,577$          11,786,248$          10,238,053$          10,851,732$          5.99%

Management Discussion

Local Option Gas Tax

These 6‐cent and 5‐cent per gallon taxes county‐wide are allocated to the City based upon an inter‐local agreement with Volusia County.  The distribution formula is based on a population 

formula that is updated periodically.  Budgeted revenues for FY2025 are $535,733 and are estimated based on state forecasting.                                                                                                                  

Franchise Fees ‐ Other

Franchise fees are levied on certain utilities by the City for the privilege of doing business in the City.  Franchise holders include Waste Pro, Samsula Landfill, and Florida Public Utilities. Most 

fees are based on gross revenues and fluctuate with changes in consumption and rates charged by the franchise holder.  Budgeted franchise fee revenues are $1,201,844 and are estimated 

based on trend analysis of the prior ten years.

Public Service Tax

A utility tax is charged on homes and businesses located within the City.  These taxes are assessed on the total amount of the monthly bills issued to customers by the Utilities Commission 

for electric service.  The budgeted utility tax for FY 2025 is $2,972,760 based on trend analysis of the prior ten years. 

Communications Services Tax

The Communications Services Tax allows both the state and local communications services tax to be imposed on a broad base of telecommunications and cable services and does not 

discriminate between services or providers.  The tax base includes the transmission of voice, data, audio, video or other information services, including cable services.  The State of Florida is 

responsible for collecting the tax and remitting it to the various local agencies.  Estimated revenues for the City for FY 2025 by the State of Florida are $1,151,315.                                                    

Franchise Fees ‐ Utilities Commission 

The Utilities Commission of New Smyrna Beach pays franchise fees to the City in accordance with the legislation that created the Commission.  The fee imposed is 6% of gross revenues 

received from the incorporated areas for electricity, water, sewer and reuse.  FY 2025 Budget of $4,307,074 is based on trend analysis of the prior ten years.

History of Revenues

Local Option Use and Fuel Taxes
5.27%

Franchise Fees ‐ Other
11.82%

Public Service Tax
29.23%

Communications Services 
Taxes 11.32%

Franchise Fees ‐ Utilities 
Commission

42.36%

Other Taxes Revenue Summary
Fiscal Year 2024‐2025
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City of New Smyrna Beach, Florida
GENERAL FUND

LICENSES & PERMITS  2021‐2022 2022‐2023 2023‐2024 2024‐2025 % Change

REVENUE SUMMARY ACTUAL ACTUAL AMENDED PROPOSED 2024‐2025

Business Tax Receipts ‐ City 273,441$               308,828$               266,010$               274,765$               3.29%

Business Tax Receipts ‐ County 32,249                   28,507                   21,030                   25,328                   20.44%

Other Permits 2,245                     30,335                   1,830                     2,341                     27.92%

Total Licenses & Permits Revenue 307,935$               367,670$               288,870$               302,434$               4.70%

Management Discussion

Business Tax Receipts

A person or company doing business in the City must have a business tax receipt (formerly called an occupational license).  The majority of this revenue is generated from annual 

renewals hence the projected income for FY2025 is $302,434 based on trend analysis.  Volusia County also sends the City a portion of their receipts collected amounting to 

approximately 8.37% of the city's budgeted revenues for Licenses and permits. 

History of Revenues

Business Tax Receipts ‐ City
90.85%

Business Tax Receipts ‐ County
8.37%

Other Permits
0.77%

Licenses & Permits Revenue Summary
Fiscal Year 2024‐2025
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City of New Smyrna Beach, Florida
GENERAL FUND

INTERGOVERNMENTAL  2021‐2022 2022‐2023 2023‐2024 2024‐2025 % Change

REVENUE SUMMARY ACTUAL ACTUAL AMENDED PROPOSED 2024‐2025

Federal and State Grants 221,563$               1,958,395$            273,370$               59,018$                  ‐78.41%

State Revenue Sharing 3,219,202              3,451,547              2,948,050              3,370,563              14.33%

Grants from other Local Units 99,265                    23,126                    ‐                          ‐                          0.00%

Other State Funding 206,719                  211,367                  237,750                  193,628                  ‐18.56%
Payments in Lieu of Taxes 59,235                    24,970                    35,590                    40,646                    14.21%

Total Intergovernmental Revenue 3,805,985$            5,669,405$            3,494,760$            3,663,855$            4.84%

Management Discussion

State Revenue Sharing

The Municipal Revenue Sharing Program is based on a percentage of taxes and user fees collected by the State of Florida and allocated based on a formula that considers population, sales 

tax collections, and the relative ability to raise revenue.  The FY 2025 projection is $3,370,563 based on trend analysis and state forecasts.

Federal and State Grants

The City expects to receive $59,018 in state and federal grants for various general fund programs.  Agencies involved include the US Department of Justice and the Department of 

Community Affairs.  These were estimated based on the new grants awarded and agreements executed.

Other State Funding

Other State Funding may include LAP agreements with other State agencies from the maintenance of the part of the State Highway System within the limits of the City including traffic 

signals, roadway, roadside areas, and median strips. Also included is the State of Florida's contribution to the Firefighter's Supplemental Compensation Fund.

History of Revenues

Federal and State Grants
1.61%

State Revenue Sharing
91.99%

Other State Funding
5.28%

1.11% Payments in 
Lieu of Taxes

Intergovernmental Revenue Summary
Fiscal Year 2024‐2025
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City of New Smyrna Beach, Florida
GENERAL FUND

CHARGES FOR SERVICES 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025 % Change
REVENUE SUMMARY ACTUAL ACTUAL AMENDED PROPOSED 2024-2025
Planning Services 434,920$              323,929$              554,250$              548,510$              -1.04%
Public Safety Services 717,151                839,801                715,770                1,642,225             129.43%
Cost Allocations 1,227,348             3,148,449             2,454,737             2,579,356             5.08%
Parks & Recreation Services 472,976                523,248                503,350                565,246                12.30%

Total Charges for Services Revenue 2,852,395$           4,835,427$           4,228,107$           5,335,337$           26.19%

Management Discussion

General Government

The main component of this category of revenue is development services fees for planning and zoning activities. Fees are charged for witness fees, fingerprinting, CPR training, and 

garage sale permits.  These revenues represent an insignificant portion of total revenues.

Recreation

User fees for participants in various classes and sport related activities offered by the Recreation Department are the major source of revenue.  This also includes the Summer Fun and 

school break programs for youth.  These fees generally cover all direct costs of running these programs and are estimated based on historical trends.

History of Revenues

Planning Services
10.28%

Public Safety Services
30.78%

Cost Allocations
48.34%

Parks & Recreation Services
10.59%

Charges for Services Revenue Summary
Fiscal Year 2024-2025
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City of New Smyrna Beach, Florida
GENERAL FUND

FINES & FORFEITURES 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025 % Change
REVENUE SUMMARY ACTUAL ACTUAL AMENDED PROPOSED 2024-2025
Court Fines 76,892$                70,225$                51,380$                60,773$                18.28%
Police Education 8,058 15,761 4,920 7,677 56.04%
Parking Fines 259,388                455,926                303,300                445,364                46.84%
Code Enforcement 355,149                47,988 234,370                244,618                4.37%

Total Fines & Forfeitures Revenue 699,487$              589,901$              593,970$              758,432$              27.69%

Management Discussion

Court Fines

          This revenue is the result of fines and penalties imposed by the court system for crimes and parking violations committed in New Smyrna Beach.

Police Education

This revenue is derived from a $2 assessment on all moving traffic violations.  The use of this revenue is restricted to police education expenses.

History of Revenues

Court Fines
8.01%

Police Education
1.01%

Parking Fines
58.72%

Code Enforcement
32.25%

Fines & Forfeitures Revenue Summary
Fiscal Year 2024-2025
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City of New Smyrna Beach, Florida
GENERAL FUND

MISCELLANEOUS  2021‐2022 2022‐2023 2023‐2024 2024‐2025 % Change

REVENUE SUMMARY ACTUAL ACTUAL AMENDED PROPOSED 2024‐2025
Rental Income 30,832$                 19,771$                 26,040$                 25,337$                 ‐2.70%

Donations 1,580                     56,018                   25,960                   1,020,000              3829.12%

Insurance Proceeds 112,421                 190,452                 ‐                          ‐                          0.00%

Special Assessment 20,777                   (33,711)                  60,170                   41,804                   ‐30.52%

Interest Earnings 122,357                 546,575                 179,660                 1,420,000              690.38%

Other Miscellaneous Revenue 1,232,604              85,165                   77,755                   231,361                 197.55%

Total Miscellaneous Revenue 1,520,570$           864,271$               369,585$               2,738,502$           640.97%

Management Discussion

Miscellaneous

Miscellaneous income includes any income that is not in one of the other categories and primarily consists of rental income from various city facilities, insurance proceeds, interest 

income, and donations.  

History of Revenues

Rental Income
0.93%

Donations 37.25%

Special Assessment 1.53%

Interest Earnings
51.85%

Other Miscellaneous 
Revenue
8.45%

Miscellaneous Revenue Summary
Fiscal Year 2024‐2025
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City of New Smyrna Beach, Florida
GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES 2021‐2022 2022‐2023 2023‐2024 2024‐2025 % Change

CATEGORY SUMMARY ACTUAL ACTUAL AMENDED PROPOSED 2024‐2025

Personnel Services 18,451,657$      22,459,320$      28,397,917$      30,380,442$      6.98%

Operating Expenditures 8,896,055           13,001,999         14,991,254         14,394,582         ‐3.98%

Capital Outlay 1,105,197           3,690,945           2,084,731           2,315,000           11.05%

Debt Service 16,905                 13,458                 9,953                   6,387                   ‐35.83%
Transfers 6,718,131           3,556,444           7,806,231           5,160,158           ‐33.90%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 35,187,944$      42,722,166$      53,290,086$      52,256,569$      ‐1.94%

GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES 2021‐2022 2022‐2023 2023‐2024 2024‐2025 % Change

FUNCTION SUMMARY ACTUAL ACTUAL AMENDED PROPOSED 2024‐2025

General Government 15,007,284$      18,946,224$      23,110,750$      18,958,801$      ‐17.97%

Public Safety 14,092,746         16,653,153         21,382,262         23,722,194         10.94%

Maintenance Operations 3,955,635           4,366,909           5,817,221           6,238,172           7.24%

Leisure Services  1,342,798           1,617,355           1,773,698           1,921,409           8.33%
Sports Complex  789,482              1,138,525           1,206,155           1,415,993           17.40%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 35,187,944$      42,722,166$      53,290,086$      52,256,569$      ‐1.94%

GENERAL FUND SUMMARY 2021‐2022 2022‐2023 2023‐2024 2024‐2025 Change

STAFFING ‐ FTEs BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET 2024‐2025

General Government 52.50 50.50 53.50 54.00 0.50

Public Safety  124.00 131.50 140.00 152.00 12.00

Public Works 39.00 39.00 39.00 39.00 0.00

Leisure Services 18.00 18.00 21.50 23.00 1.50

TOTAL STAFFING 233.50 239.00 254.00 268.00 14.00

General Government
36.28%

Public Safety
45.40%

Maintenance Operations
11.94%

Leisure Services 
3.68%

Sports Complex 
2.71%

GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES FUNCTION SUMMARY
FISCAL YEAR 2024‐2025
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City of New Smyrna Beach, Florida
GENERAL GOVERNMENT EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025 % ChangeGENERAL GOVERNMENT EXPENDITURES 
CATEGORY SUMMARY ACTUAL ACTUAL AMENDED PROPOSED 2024-2025

Personnel Services 4,152,690$                5,311,943$                6,487,903$                6,487,699$                0.00%

Operating Expenditures 3,036,401 6,386,892 6,731,885 4,995,944 -25.79%

Capital Outlay 1,100,062 3,690,945 2,084,731 2,315,000 11.05%
Transfers 6,718,131 3,556,444 7,806,231 5,160,158 -33.90%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 15,007,284$              18,946,224$              23,110,750$              18,958,801$              -17.97%

2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025 % ChangeGENERAL GOVERNMENT EXPENDITURES 
DEPARTMENT SUMMARY ACTUAL ACTUAL AMENDED PROPOSED 2024-2025

City Commission 298,929$  269,729$  318,174$  330,592$  3.90%

City Manager 625,133 979,456 1,265,388 1,116,106 -11.80%

City Clerk 342,354 418,964 540,402 553,455 2.42%

Business & Economic Development 387,656 747,016 706,834 769,219 8.83%

Finance 1,115,170 980,534 1,286,644 1,328,585 3.26%

Information Technology 943,063 1,256,521 1,577,157 1,595,624 1.17%

Human Resources 406,730 548,728 649,035 687,389 5.91%

City Attorney 445,684 539,422 727,881 705,309 -3.10%

Planning & Engineering 758,040 1,159,871 1,499,274 1,683,957 12.32%

Non-Departmental/Capital Equipment 2,966,395 8,489,539 6,733,730 5,028,407 -25.33%
Transfers 6,718,131 3,556,444 7,806,231 5,160,158 -33.90%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 15,007,284$              18,946,224$              23,110,750$              18,958,801$              -17.97%

2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025 ChangeGENERAL GOVERNMENT SUMMARY 
STAFFING - FTEs BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET 2024-2025

City Commission 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 0.00

City Manager 7.00 8.00 8.00 8.00 0.00

City Clerk 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 0.00

Business & Economic Development 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 0.00

Finance 9.50 9.50 10.50 10.50 0.00

Information Technology 7.00 6.50 7.50 7.50 0.00

Human Resources 3.00 3.50 3.50 4.00 0.50

City Attorney 3.00 3.00 4.00 4.00 0.00

Planning & Engineering 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 0.00

Non-Departmental/Capital Equipment 2.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

TOTAL STAFFING 51.50 50.50 53.50 54.00 0.50

City Commission
1.74%

City Manager
5.89% City Clerk

2.92%

Business & Economic Development
4.06%

Finance
7.01%

Information Technology
8.42%

Human Resources
3.63%

City Attorney
3.72%

Planning & Engineering
8.88%

Non 
Departmental/Cap

ital Equipment  
26.52%

Transfers
27.22%

GENERAL GOVERNMENT EXPENDITURES DEPARTMENT SUMMARY 
FISCAL YEAR 2024-2025
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City of New Smyrna Beach, Florida
GENERAL FUND 

CITY COMMISSION 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025 % Change
BUDGET DESCRIPTION ACTUAL ACTUAL AMENDED PROPOSED 2024-2025
Personnel Services 279,758$        238,146$        267,291$        283,260$        5.97%
Operating Expenses 19,172            31,582            50,883            47,332            -6.98%

Total Budget 298,929$        269,729$        318,174$        330,592$        3.90%

CITY COMMISSION 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025 Change
STAFFING - FTEs BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET 2024-2025
Mayor 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00
Commissioner 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 0.00

Total Staffing 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 0.00

CITY COMMISSION (51101)

OPERATING BUDGET COMPARISON
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City of New Smyrna Beach, Florida
GENERAL FUND 

CITY MANAGER 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025 % Change
BUDGET DESCRIPTION ACTUAL ACTUAL AMENDED PROPOSED 2024-2025
Personnel Services 596,606$        953,490$        1,169,629$     1,011,197$     -13.55%
Operating Expenses 28,527            25,966            95,759            104,909          9.56%

Total Budget 625,133$        979,456$        1,265,388$    1,116,106$    -11.80%

CITY MANAGER 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025 Change
STAFFING - FTEs BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET 2024-2025
City Manager 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00
Assistant City Manager/Operations 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00
Public Information Officer 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00
Executive Assistant 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00
Capital Projects Director 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00
CIP/Grant Coordinator 0.50 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00
PT Grant Writer 0.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Administrative Specialist II 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00
Video Production Technician¹ 0.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00

Total Staffing 7.00 8.00 8.00 8.00 0.00

CITY MANAGER (51201)

OPERATING BUDGET COMPARISON

¹ Assignments are split with City Clerk
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City of New Smyrna Beach, Florida
GENERAL FUND 

CITY CLERK 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025 % Change
BUDGET DESCRIPTION ACTUAL ACTUAL AMENDED PROPOSED 2024-2025
Personnel Services 217,387$        274,103$        284,597$        320,245$        12.53%
Operating Expenses 124,967          144,861          255,805          233,210          -8.83%

Total Budget 342,354$        418,964$        540,402$        553,455$        2.42%

CITY CLERK 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025 Change
STAFFING - FTEs BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET 2024-2025
City Clerk 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00
Assistant City Clerk 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00
Administrative Specialist II 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00
Video Production Technician¹ 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Staffing 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 0.00

CITY CLERK (51202)

OPERATING BUDGET COMPARISON

¹Split with City Manager
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City of New Smyrna Beach, Florida
GENERAL FUND 

BUSINESS / ECONOMIC DEVELOPMEN 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025 % Change
BUDGET DESCRIPTION ACTUAL ACTUAL AMENDED PROPOSED 2024-2025
Personnel Services 212,144$        236,413$        253,358$        257,119$        1.48%
Operating Expenses 175,511          510,604          453,476          512,100          12.93%

Total Budget 387,656$        747,016$        706,834$        769,219$        8.83%

BUSINESS / ECONOMIC DEVELOPMEN 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025 Change
STAFFING - FTEs BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET 2024-2025
Economic Development Director 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00
Community Resource Coord. 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00

Total Staffing 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 0.00

BUSINESS AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT (51203)

OPERATING BUDGET COMPARISON
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City of New Smyrna Beach, Florida
GENERAL FUND 

2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025 % ChangeFINANCE

BUDGET DESCRIPTION ACTUAL ACTUAL AMENDED PROPOSED 2024-2025

Personnel Services 687,054$          786,621$          971,772$          983,576$          1.21%

Operating Expenses 428,116             193,913             314,872             345,009             9.57%

Total Budget 1,115,170$       980,534$          1,286,644$       1,328,585$       3.26%

2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025 ChangeFINANCE 
STAFFING - FTEs BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET 2024-2025

Finance Director 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00

Assistant Finance Director 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00

Fiscal Analyst I 2.00 2.00 3.00 3.00 0.00

Purchasing Coordinator 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00

Payroll Specialist 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00

Accounting Tech III 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00

Accounting Tech II 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 0.00

Accounting Tech I 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

PT Risk Analyst 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.00

Total Staffing 9.50 9.50 10.50 10.50 0.00

FINANCE (51301)

OPERATING BUDGET COMPARISON
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City of New Smyrna Beach, Florida
GENERAL FUND 

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025 % Change
BUDGET DESCRIPTION ACTUAL ACTUAL AMENDED PROPOSED 2024-2025
Personnel Services 476,268$        619,271$        759,067$        767,114$        1.06%
Operating Expenses 466,794          637,250          818,090          828,510          1.27%

Total Budget 943,063$        1,256,521$    1,577,157$    1,595,624$    1.17%

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025 Change
STAFFING - FTEs BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET 2024-2025
Information Technology Director 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00
Sr. Systems Administrator 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00
System Administrator 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 0.00
IT Support Specialist 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 0.00
Security Analyst 0.00 0.00 1.00 1.00 0.00
Administrative Specialist II 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.00
Video Production Technician 0.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Staffing 7.00 6.50 7.50 7.50 0.00

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY (51302)

OPERATING BUDGET COMPARISON
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City of New Smyrna Beach, Florida
GENERAL FUND 

HUMAN RESOURCES 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025 % Change
BUDGET DESCRIPTION ACTUAL ACTUAL AMENDED PROPOSED 2024-2025
Personnel Services 271,491$        339,185$        354,047$        404,289$        14.19%
Operating Expenses 135,239          209,544          294,988          283,100          -4.03%

Total Budget 406,730$        548,728$        649,035$        687,389$        5.91%

HUMAN RESOURCES 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025 Change
STAFFING - FTEs BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET 2024-2025
Human Resources Director 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00
Human Resources Generalist 2.00 2.00 2.00 1.00 (1.00)
PT Human Resources Assistant 0.00 0.50 0.50 0.00 (0.50)
Human Resources Coordinator 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.00 1.00
Human Resources Clerk 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.00 1.00

Total Staffing 3.00 3.50 3.50 4.00 0.50

OPERATING BUDGET COMPARISON

HUMAN RESOURCES (51303)
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City of New Smyrna Beach, Florida
GENERAL FUND 

CITY ATTORNEY 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025 % Change
BUDGET DESCRIPTION ACTUAL ACTUAL AMENDED PROPOSED 2024-2025
Personnel Services 415,745$        498,875$        677,027$        655,300$        -3.21%
Operating Expenses 29,939            40,547            50,854            50,009            -1.66%

Total Budget 445,684$        539,422$        727,881$        705,309$        -3.10%

CITY ATTORNEY 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025 Change
STAFFING - FTEs BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET 2024-2025
City Attorney 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00
Deputy City Attorney 0.00 0.00 1.00 1.00 0.00
Assistant City Attorney 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00
Paralegal 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00

Total Staffing 3.00 3.00 4.00 4.00 0.00

CITY ATTORNEY (51401)

OPERATING BUDGET COMPARISON
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City of New Smyrna Beach, Florida
GENERAL FUND 

PLANNING AND ENGINEERING 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025 % Change
BUDGET DESCRIPTION ACTUAL ACTUAL AMENDED PROPOSED 2024-2025
Personnel Services 617,397$        1,000,879$     1,201,485$     1,242,278$     3.40%
Operating Expenses 140,643          158,992          297,789          441,679          48.32%

Total Budget 758,040$        1,159,871$    1,499,274$    1,683,957$    12.32%

PLANNING AND ENGINEERING 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025 Change
STAFFING - FTEs BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET 2024-2025
Development Services Director 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00
City Engineer 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00
Planning Manager 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00
Chief Planner 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00
Sr. Civil Engineer 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.00 2.00
Civil Engineer 2.00 2.00 2.00 0.00 (2.00)
Senior Planner 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 0.00
GIS Analyst 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00
Development Services Coordinator 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00

Total Staffing 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 0.00

PLANNING AND ENGINEERING (51501)

OPERATING BUDGET COMPARISON
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City of New Smyrna Beach, Florida
GENERAL FUND 

NON DEPARTMENTAL/CAPITAL 
EQUIPMENT 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025 % Change
BUDGET DESCRIPTION ACTUAL ACTUAL AMENDED PROPOSED 2024-2025
Personnel Services 378,840$        364,960$        549,630$        563,321$        2.49%
Operating Expenses 1,487,493       4,433,633       4,099,369       2,150,086       -47.55%
Capital Outlay 1,100,062       3,690,945       2,084,731       2,315,000       11.05%
Transfers 6,718,131       3,556,444       7,806,231       5,160,158       -33.90%

Total Budget 9,684,526$    12,045,983$  14,539,961$  10,188,565$  -29.93%

NON DEPARTMENTAL/CAPITAL 
EQUIPMENT 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025 Change
STAFFING - FTEs BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET 2024-2025
Capital Projects Manager 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Capital Projects Coordinator 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Staffing 2.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

OPERATING BUDGET COMPARISON

NON DEPARTMENTAL/CAPITAL EQUIPMENT (51901)
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City of New Smyrna Beach, Florida
GENERAL FUND

PUBLIC SAFETY EXPENDITURES 2021‐2022 2022‐2023 2023‐2024 2024‐2025 % Change

CATEGORY SUMMARY ACTUAL ACTUAL AMENDED PROPOSED 2024‐2025

Personnel Services 11,649,142$   13,736,554$   18,016,040$   19,985,166$   10.93%

Operating Expenditures 2,426,699        2,903,141        3,356,269        3,726,252        11.02%

Debt Service 16,905             13,458             9,953                6,387                ‐35.83%
Capital Outlay ‐                        ‐                        ‐                        ‐                        0.00%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 14,092,746$   16,653,153$   21,382,262$   23,717,805$   10.92%

PUBLIC SAFETY EXPENDITURES 2021‐2022 2022‐2023 2023‐2024 2024‐2025 % Change

DEPARTMENT SUMMARY ACTUAL ACTUAL AMENDED PROPOSED 2024‐2025

Police 7,500,520$     8,794,093$     11,745,174$   12,228,379$   4.11%

Fire 6,051,022        7,203,807        8,974,130        9,637,129        7.39%

Fire Transport 522,320           632,502           615,319           1,802,850        192.99%
Emergency Operations Center 18,884             22,751             47,639             49,447             3.80%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 14,092,746$   16,653,153$   21,382,262$   23,717,805$   10.92%

PUBLIC SAFETY SUMMARY 2021‐2022 2022‐2023 2023‐2024 2024‐2025 Change

STAFFING ‐ FTEs BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET 2024‐2025

Police 69.00 77.50 85.00 87.00 2.00

Fire 54.50 55.00 56.00 66.00 10.00

TOTAL STAFFING 123.50 132.50 141.00 153.00 12.00

Police
51.56%

Fire
40.63%

Fire Transport
7.60%

Emergency Operations 
Center
0.21%

PUBLIC SAFETY EXPENDITURES DEPARTMENT SUMMARY
FISCAL YEAR 2024‐2025
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City of New Smyrna Beach, Florida
GENERAL FUND

POLICE 2021‐2022 2022‐2023 2023‐2024 2024‐2025 % Change

BUDGET DESCRIPTION ACTUAL ACTUAL AMENDED PROPOSED 2024‐2025

Personnel Services 6,212,052$     7,268,432$     9,971,330$     10,114,818$   1.44%

Operating Expenses 1,288,468        1,525,661        1,773,844        2,113,561        19.15%

Capital Outlay ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    0.00%

Total Budget 7,500,520$     8,794,093$     11,745,174$   12,228,379$   4.11%

POLICE 2021‐2022 2022‐2023 2023‐2024 2024‐2025 Change

STAFFING ‐ FTEs BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET ¹ BUDGET 2024‐2025

Police Chief 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00

Deputy Chief 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00

Captain 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 0.00

Lieutenant 0.00 0.00 2.00 2.00 0.00

Sergeant 5.00 6.00 8.00 8.00 0.00

Accreditation Manager 1.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Corporals 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 0.00

Police Officer 36.50 44.00 46.00 48.00 2.00

Mental Health Clinicians 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 0.00

Community Services Aides 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 0.00

Accreditation Coordinator 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00

Victim Advocate Coorinator 0.00 0.00 1.00 1.00 0.00

Records Supvervisor 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00

Victim Advocate 2.00 2.00 1.00 1.00 0.00

Crime Analyst 2.00 2.00 2.00 1.00 (1.00)

Quartermaster 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00

Administrative Services Coordinator 0.00 0.00 1.00 1.00 0.00

Administrative Services Manager 0.00 0.00 1.00 1.00 0.00

PIO 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.00 1.00

PD Finance 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.00 1.00

Evidence Property Records Tech 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00

Administrative Specialist III 1.00 1.00 2.00 1.00 (1.00)

Administrative Specialist II 1.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Records Clerk 4.00 4.00 5.00 5.00 0.00

Parking Citation/Public Records 0.50 0.50 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Staffing 69.00 77.50 85.00 87.00 2.00
¹ Personnel positions as adopted on October 1, 2023

POLICE (52101)

OPERATING BUDGET COMPARISON
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City of New Smyrna Beach, Florida
GENERAL FUND 

FIRE 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025 % Change
BUDGET DESCRIPTION ACTUAL ACTUAL AMENDED PROPOSED 2024-2025
Personnel Services 4,937,525$    5,891,085$    7,441,710$    8,128,828$    9.23%
Operating Expenses 1,096,592      1,299,264      1,522,467      1,501,914      -1.35%
Debt Service 16,905            13,458            9,953              6,387              -35.83%
Capital Outlay -                      -                      -                      -                      0.00%

Total Budget 6,051,022$    7,203,807$    8,974,130$    9,637,129$    7.39%

FIRE 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025 Change
STAFFING - FTEs BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET 2024-2025
Fire Chief 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00
Battalion Chief 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 0.00
Fire Marshal 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00
Deputy Fire Chief 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00
Training, Health Safety Officer 0.00 0.00 1.00 1.00 0.00
Fire Lt./EMT/PARA 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Fire Lieutenant 12.00 12.00 12.00 12.00 0.00
Fire Driver/EMT/PARA 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Fire Inspector 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 0.00
Fire Driver/Engineer 12.00 12.00 12.00 12.00 0.00
Firefighter/EMT/PARA 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Firefighter 21.00 21.00 21.00 30.00 9.00
EMS/Emergency Mgt Officer 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.00 1.00
Administrative Specialist III 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00
Administrative Specialist II 0.50 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00

Total Staffing 54.50 55.00 56.00 66.00 10.00

FIRE (52201)

OPERATING BUDGET COMPARISON

81 84
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City of New Smyrna Beach, Florida
GENERAL FUND 

FIRE TRANSPORT 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025 % Change
BUDGET DESCRIPTION ACTUAL ACTUAL AMENDED PROPOSED 2024-2025
Personnel Services 499,565$        577,037$        603,000$        1,741,520$     188.81%
Operating Expenses 22,755            55,465            12,319            61,330            397.85%

Total Budget 522,320$        632,502$        615,319$        1,802,850$    192.99%

FIRE TRANSPORT (52202)

OPERATING BUDGET COMPARISON
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City of New Smyrna Beach, Florida
GENERAL FUND 

EOC 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025 % Change
BUDGET DESCRIPTION ACTUAL ACTUAL AMENDED PROPOSED 2024-2025
Personnel Services -$  -$  -$  -$  0.00%
Operating Expenses 18,884            22,751            47,639            49,447            3.80%

Total Budget 18,884$          22,751$          47,639$          49,447$          3.80%

EOC (52501)

OPERATING BUDGET COMPARISON
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City of New Smyrna Beach, Florida
GENERAL FUND 

ADMINISTRATION 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025 % Change
BUDGET DESCRIPTION ACTUAL ACTUAL AMENDED PROPOSED 2024-2025
Personnel Services 175,714$        318,825$        354,014$        354,673$        0.19%
Operating Expenses 57,146            74,488            149,092          119,935          -19.56%

Total Budget 232,860$        393,313$        503,106$        474,608$        -5.66%

ADMINISTRATION 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025 Change
STAFFING - FTEs BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET 2024-2025
Maintenance Ops Director 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00
Asst Maintenance Operations Dir 0.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00
Maintenance Ops Coordinator 0.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00
Administrative Specialist III 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Administrative Specialist II 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Staffing 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 0.00

MAINTENANCE OPERATIONS ADMINISTRATION (51902)

OPERATING BUDGET COMPARISON
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City of New Smyrna Beach, Florida
GENERAL FUND

STREETS 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025 % Change

BUDGET DESCRIPTION ACTUAL ACTUAL AMENDED PROPOSED 2024-2025

Personnel Services 601,746$        783,971$        876,046$        883,703$        0.87%
Operating Expenses 1,114,978       894,617          1,553,635       1,969,924       26.79%

Total Budget 1,716,724$    1,678,588$    2,429,681$    2,853,627$    17.45%

STREETS 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025 Change

STAFFING - FTEs BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET 2024-2025

Streets Supervisor 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00

Equipment Operator III 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 0.00

Equipment Operator II 8.00 8.00 8.00 8.00 0.00

Equipment Operator I 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 0.00

Grounds Maintenance Worker 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Staffing 14.00 14.00 14.00 14.00 0.00

STREETS (54101)

OPERATING BUDGET COMPARISON
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City of New Smyrna Beach, Florida
GENERAL FUND 

PARKS 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025 % Change
BUDGET DESCRIPTION ACTUAL ACTUAL AMENDED PROPOSED 2024-2025
Personnel Services 679,518$        748,936$        888,298$        846,023$        -4.76%
Operating Expenses 953,681          1,077,503       1,414,336       1,480,511       4.68%
Capital Outlay -                       -                       -                       -                       0.00%

Total Budget 1,633,199$    1,826,439$    2,302,634$    2,326,534$    1.04%

PARKS 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025 Change
STAFFING - FTEs BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET 2024-2025
Parks Supervisor 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00
Irrigation Specialist 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00
Playground Specialist 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00
Building Maintenance Worker I 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 0.00
Grounds Maintenance Specialist 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00
Equipment Operator I 7.00 7.00 7.00 7.00 0.00
Grounds Maintenance Worker 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Staffing 15.00 15.00 15.00 15.00 0.00

PARKS (57202)

OPERATING BUDGET COMPARISON
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City of New Smyrna Beach, Florida
GENERAL FUND 

BUILDING MAINTENANCE 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025 % Change
BUDGET DESCRIPTION ACTUAL ACTUAL AMENDED PROPOSED 2024-2025
Personnel Services 294,459$        398,301$        467,616$        456,327$        -2.41%
Operating Expenses 78,394            70,267            114,184          127,076          11.29%

Total Budget 372,852$        468,568$        581,800$        583,403$        0.28%

BUILDING MAINTENANCE 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025 Change
STAFFING - FTEs BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET 2024-2025
Building Maintenance Supervisor 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00
Sign Technician 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00
Tradesworker II 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 0.00
Tradesworker I 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 0.00

Total Staffing 7.00 7.00 7.00 7.00 0.00

OPERATING BUDGET COMPARISON

BUILDING MAINTENANCE (59101)
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City of New Smyrna Beach, Florida
GENERAL FUND

LEISURE SERVICES 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025 % Change

BUDGET DESCRIPTION ACTUAL ACTUAL AMENDED PROPOSED 2024-2025

Personnel Services 617,212$        768,079$        843,312$        911,941$        8.14%

Operating Expenses 720,451          849,275          930,386          1,009,468       8.50%

Capital Outlay 5,135               - - - 0.00%

Total Budget 1,342,798$    1,617,355$    1,773,698$    1,921,409$    8.33%

LEISURE SERVICES 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025 Change

STAFFING - FTEs BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET ¹ BUDGET 2024-2025

Leisure Services Director 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00

Asst Leisure Services Director 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00

Recreation & Events Supervisor 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Program Coordinator 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00

Admin Asst/Contracts Admin 2.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00

PT Event Technician 0.00 0.00 0.50 0.50 0.00

Recreation Leader 3.00 3.00 4.00 4.00 0.00

PT Recreation Leader 1.50 1.50 1.00 1.00 0.00

Building Maintenance Worker I 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00

Skate Park Attendant 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.00 1.00

PT Skate Park Attendant 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.50 0.50

PT Summer Camp Counselor 1.50 1.50 3.00 3.00 0.00

Admin Assistant III 0.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00

Total Staffing 12.00 12.00 14.50 16.00 1.50
¹ Personnel positions as adopted on October 1, 2023

LEISURE SERVICES (57201)

OPERATING BUDGET COMPARISON
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City of New Smyrna Beach, Florida
GENERAL FUND 

SPORTS COMPLEX 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025 % Change
BUDGET DESCRIPTION ACTUAL ACTUAL AMENDED PROPOSED 2024-2025
Personnel Services 281,177$        392,711$        464,688$        454,910$        -2.10%
Operating Expenses 508,305          745,814          741,467          961,083          29.62%

Total Budget 789,482$        1,138,525$    1,206,155$    1,415,993$    17.40%

SPORTS COMPLEX 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025 Change
STAFFING - FTEs BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET 2024-2025
Athletic Manager 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00
Athletic Coordinator 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00 (1.00)
Recreation Leader 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.00 1.00
Equipment Operator I 3.00 3.00 4.00 4.00 0.00
Irrigation Specialist 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00

Total Staffing 6.00 6.00 7.00 7.00 0.00

SPORTS COMPLEX (57501)

OPERATING BUDGET COMPARISON
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City of New Smyrna Beach, Florida
GENERAL FUND

BRANNON CIVIC CENTER AND LIVE 

OAK 2021‐2022 2022‐2023 2023‐2024 2024‐2025 % Change

REVENUE SUMMARY ACTUAL ACTUAL AMENDED PROPOSED 2024‐2025

Charges for Services 234,397$     239,877$         167,500$         345,000$         105.97%

Miscellaneous Revenues/Other ‐                     ‐                        ‐                        ‐                        0.00
Transfers In 251,527       369,109           605,923           302,427           ‐50.09%

Total Brannon Center Revenue 485,924$     608,986$        773,423$        647,427$        ‐16.29%

BRANNON CIVIC CENTER AND LIVE 

OAK 2021‐2022 2022‐2023 2023‐2024 2024‐2025 % Change

BUDGET DESCRIPTION ACTUAL ACTUAL AMENDED PROPOSED 2024‐2025

Personnel Services 234,666$     250,844$         297,039$         298,283$         0.42%

Operating Expenses 228,649       349,747           442,355           349,144           ‐21.07%
Capital Outlay ‐                ‐                    34,029             ‐                    ‐100.00%

Total Budget 463,315$     600,591$        773,423$        647,427$        ‐16.29%

BRANNON CIVIC CENTER AND LIVE 

OAK 2021‐2022 2022‐2023 2023‐2024 2024‐2025 Change

STAFFING ‐ FTEs BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET 2024‐2025

Civic Center Manager 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00

Program Coordinator 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00

Event Technician 0.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 0.00

Building Maintenance Worker II 2.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Staffing 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 0.00

BRANNON CIVIC CENTER AND LIVE OAK (003)

OPERATING BUDGET COMPARISON
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City of New Smyrna Beach, Florida
GENERAL FUND

GOLF COURSE REVENUE SUMMARY 2021‐2022 2022‐2023 2023‐2024 2024‐2025 % Change

ACTUAL ACTUAL AMENDED PROPOSED 2024‐2025

Charges for Services 1,625,184$     1,724,341$     1,883,300$     2,013,000$     6.89%

Miscellaneous Revenues/Other 159,358           23,902             21,100             20,400             ‐3.32%
Transfers In 147,803           322,491           277,192           278,723           0.55%

Total Golf Course Revenue 1,932,345$     2,070,735$     2,181,592$     2,312,123$     5.98%

GOLF COURSE 2021‐2022 2022‐2023 2023‐2024 2024‐2025 % Change

DEPARTMENT BUDGET ACTUAL ACTUAL AMENDED PROPOSED 2024‐2025

Administration 797,504$        940,288$        1,143,323$     1,197,675$     4.75%
Maintenance 921,430           853,317           1,038,269       1,114,448       7.34%

Total Budget 1,718,934$     1,793,605$     2,181,592$     2,312,123$     5.98%

GOLF COURSE 2021‐2022 2022‐2023 2023‐2024 2024‐2025 Change

DEPARTMENT STAFFING FTEs BUDGET BUDGET AMENDED PROPOSED 2024‐2025

Administration 11.25               13.00               12.50               12.50               0.00
Maintenance 8.00                 8.00                 8.50                 8.50                 0.00

Total Staffing 19.25               21.00               21.00               21.00               0.00

GOLF COURSE ADMINISTRATION 2021‐2022 2022‐2023 2023‐2024 2024‐2025 % Change

BUDGET DESCRIPTION ACTUAL ACTUAL AMENDED PROPOSED 2024‐2025

Personnel Services 420,867$        491,076$        663,428$        674,472$        1.66%

Operating Expenses 375,710           447,746           479,240           523,092           9.15%
Debt Service 927                  1,467               655                  111                  ‐83.05%

Total Budget 797,504$        940,288$        1,143,323$     1,197,675$     4.75%

GOLF COURSE ADMINISTRATION 2021‐2022 2022‐2023 2023‐2024 2024‐2025 Change

STAFFING ‐ FTEs BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET 2024‐2025

Golf Course Manager 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00

Administrative Specialist II 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00

Lead Pro Shop Attendant 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00

Golf Course Attendant II 0.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00

PT Golf Course Attendant II 0.00 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.00

PT Golf Course Attendant 5.50 5.50 5.50 5.50 0.00

Golf Starter/Ranger II 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

P/T Lead Cart Ranger 0.50 0.50 0.00 0.00 0.00

P/T Pro Shop Attendant 1.25 2.50 2.50 2.50 0.00

P/T Cart/Ranger 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

On Call Golf Course Attendant 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Staffing 11.25 13.00 12.50 12.50 0.00

GOLF COURSE (004)

OPERATING BUDGET COMPARISON

GOLF COURSE ADMINISTRATION (004.57203)
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City of New Smyrna Beach, Florida
GENERAL FUND 

GOLF COURSE MAINTENANCE 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025 % Change
BUDGET DESCRIPTION ACTUAL ACTUAL AMENDED PROPOSED 2024-2025
Personnel Services 481,461$        500,031$        543,874$        554,242$        1.91%
Operating Expenses 257,673          321,269          393,214          429,206          9.15%
Capital Outlay 182,296          32,018            101,181          131,000          29.47%

Total Budget 921,430$        853,317$        1,038,269$    1,114,448$    7.34%

GOLF COURSE MAINTENANCE 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025 Change from
STAFFING - FTEs BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET 2024-2025
Golf Course Maintenance Supv. 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00
Irrigation Specialist 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00
Equipment Operator I 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 0.00
Grounds Maintenance Worker 1.00 1.00 2.00 2.00 0.00
PT Grounds Maintenance Worker 1.00 1.00 0.50 0.50 0.00
Equipment Service Technician 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00

Total Staffing 8.00 8.00 8.50 8.50 0.00

GOLF COURSE (004)

OPERATING BUDGET COMPARISON (Continued)

GOLF COURSE MAINTENANCE (004.57204)
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City of New Smyrna Beach, Florida
SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025 % Change
REVENUE SUMMARY ACTUAL ACTUAL AMENDED PROPOSED 2024-2025
Tax Revenue 1,156,102$     1,705,355$     2,327,690$     3,420,808$     46.96%
Licenses & Permits 3,018,866        2,523,685        3,539,000        3,539,000        0.00%
Intergovernment Revenue 4,458,692        14,492,985     5,240,519        8,291,300        58.22%
Charges for Services 8,432,883        7,751,452        7,802,287        7,063,515        -9.47%
Fines & Forfeitures 3,979                18,863             1,950                1,950                0.00%
Miscellaneous Revenue 1,467,203        2,444,603        1,580,511        1,629,851        3.12%
Transfers 3,725,180        500,000           2,291,330        -                        0.00%
Appropriated Fund Balance 130,000           -                        10,595,653     17,674,578     66.81%
TOTAL REVENUE 22,392,906$   29,436,943$   33,378,940$   41,621,002$   24.69%

SPECIAL REVENUE FUND REVENUE 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025 % Change
FUND SUMMARY ACTUAL ACTUAL AMENDED PROPOSED 2024-2025
Stormwater Fund 6,741,951$     4,516,229$     9,848,655$     14,660,287$   48.86%
Special Law Enforcement Trust Fund 130,000           17,634             25,000             -                        -100.00%
Airport Fund 7,648,807        4,394,578        9,486,776        11,479,848     21.01%
Police Impact Fee Fund 224,674           209,025           599,042           275,000           -54.09%
Fire Impact Fee Fund 394,603           234,693           689,895           480,000           -30.42%
Parks & Recreation Impact Fee Fund 581,158           415,656           140,000           -                        -100.00%
Transportation Impact Fee Fund 1,021,345        645,692           650,000           -                        -100.00%
Building & Inspection/Code Com. Fund 3,072,393        2,630,455        4,937,762        5,291,344        7.16%
Parking Enforcement Fund 1,388,908        1,494,732        2,786,875        5,374,523        92.85%
Community Redevelopment Agency Fund 1,166,026        1,887,296        3,914,935        4,060,000        3.71%
American Rescue Plan -                        10,000,000     -                        -                        N/A
TOTAL REVENUE 22,369,865$   26,445,990$   33,078,940$   41,621,002$   25.82%

Stormwater Fund
35.22%

Special Law Enforcement 
Trust Fund

0.00%

Airport Fund
27.58%

Police Impact Fee Fund
0.66%

Fire Impact Fee Fund
1.15%

Parks & Recreation Impact 
Fee Fund

0.00%

Transportation Impact Fee 
Fund

0.00%

Building & Inspection/Code 
Com. Fund

12.71%

Parking Enforcement Fund
12.91%

Community Redevelopment 
Agency Fund 9.75%

American Rescue Plan
0.00%

SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS REVENUE SUMMARY
FISCAL  YEAR 2024-2025
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City of New Smyrna Beach, Florida
SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

SPECIAL REVENUE FUND EXPENDITURES 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025 % Change
CATEGORY SUMMARY ACTUAL ACTUAL AMENDED PROPOSED 2024-2025
Personnel Services 4,029,350$       2,979,904$       3,521,282$       3,576,021$       1.55%
Operating Expenditures 9,270,010          7,246,397          13,339,808       12,466,147       -6.55%
Capital Outlay 11,099,808       6,456,379          14,387,105       9,849,135          -31.54%
Transfers 3,495,604          11,539,082       2,034,182          15,729,699       673.27%
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 27,894,772$     28,221,763$     33,282,377$     41,621,002$     25.05%

SPECIAL REVENUE FUND EXPENDITURES 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025 % Change
FUND SUMMARY ACTUAL ACTUAL AMENDED PROPOSED 2024-2025
Stormwater Fund 1,948,637$       7,562,411$       9,848,655$       14,660,287$     48.86%
Special Law Enforcement Trust Fund 130,000             25,790               25,000               -                          -100.00%
Airport Fund 5,205,280          3,810,988          9,486,776          11,479,848       21.01%
Police Impact Fee Fund 425,000             398,848             599,042             275,000             -54.09%
Fire Impact Fee Fund 539,010             160,556             689,895             480,000             -30.42%
Parks & Recreation Impact Fee Fund 428,000             -                          140,000             -                          -100.00%
Transportation Impact Fee Fund 750,000             21,400               650,000             -                          -100.00%
Building & Inspection/Code Com. Fund 5,431,109          4,405,269          4,937,762          5,291,344          7.16%
Parking Enforcement Fund 860,876             1,047,365          2,690,312          5,374,523          99.77%
Community Redevelopment Agency Fund 2,176,860          61,256               3,914,935          4,060,000          3.71%
American Rescue Plan 10,000,000       10,727,879       300,000             -                          -100.00%
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 27,894,772$     28,221,763$     33,282,377$     41,621,002$     25.05%

SPECIAL REVENUE FUND SUMMARY 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025 Change
STAFFING - FTEs BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET 2024-2025
Stormwater Fund 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00
Airport 6.00 6.00 6.00 6.00 0.00
Building & Inspection/Code Enforcement 33.50 35.00 35.00 35.00 0.00
Parking Enforcement Fund 7.00 9.00 9.50 9.50 0.00
Community Redevelopment Agency Fund 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
American Rescue Plan 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL STAFFING 47.50 51.00 51.50 51.50 0.00

Stormwater Fund
35.22%

Special Law Enforcement Trust 
Fund 0.00%

Airport Fund
27.58%

Police Impact Fee 
Fund

0.66%

Fire Impact Fee Fund
1.15%

Parks & Recreation Impact Fee 
Fund

0.00%Transportation Impact Fee Fund
0.00%

Building & Inspection/Code 
Com. Fund

12.71%

Parking Enforcement Fund
12.91%

Community Redevelopment 
Agency Fund

9.75%

American Rescue Plan
0.00%

SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS EXPENDITURE SUMMARY
FISCAL  YEAR 2024-2025

136 139



City of New Smyrna Beach, Florida
SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

STORMWATER EXPENDITURE SUMMARY 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025 % Change
BUDGET DESCRIPTION ACTUAL ACTUAL AMENDED PROPOSED 2024-2025

Personnel Services 318,554$         99,638$           107,818$         100,003$         -7.25%
Operating Expenses 591,287           1,332,930        1,596,561        1,879,550        17.72%
Capital Outlay 321,700           5,515,661        7,530,094        1,140,000        -84.86%
Transfers Out & Debt Service 717,096           614,182           614,182           11,540,734     1779.04%

Total Budget 1,948,637$     7,562,411$     9,848,655$     14,660,287$   48.86%

STORMWATER REVENUE SUMMARY 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025 % Change
CATEGORY DESCRIPTION ACTUAL ACTUAL AMENDED PROPOSED 2024-2025

Intergovernmental Revenue 352,443$         1,088,690$     1,221,171$     837,500$         100.00%
Charges for Services 2,618,805        2,701,830        2,987,000        3,000,000        0.44%
Debt Proceeds -                        -                        -                        -                        0.00%
Miscellaneous Revenues/Other 45,523             225,709           -                   -                   0.00%
Tranfers In 3,725,180        500,000           2,291,330        -                   0.00%
Appropriated Fund Balance -                   -                   3,349,154        10,822,787     0.00%

Total Stormwater Revenue 6,741,951$     4,516,229$     9,848,655$     14,660,287$   48.86%

STORMWATER 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025 Change
STAFFING - FTEs BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET 2024-2025

Engineering Construction Inspector 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00
Total Staffing 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00

STORMWATER (101)

OPERATING BUDGET COMPARISON

 $2,550,000
 $2,600,000
 $2,650,000
 $2,700,000
 $2,750,000
 $2,800,000
 $2,850,000
 $2,900,000
 $2,950,000
 $3,000,000
 $3,050,000

2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025

Charges for Services History 
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City of New Smyrna Beach, Florida
SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

SLETF EXPENDITURE SUMMARY 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025 % Change
BUDGET DESCRIPTION ACTUAL ACTUAL AMENDED PROPOSED 2024-2025
Operating Expenses 130,000          25,790            25,000            -                       -100.00%

Total Budget 130,000$        25,790$          25,000$          -$                 -100.00%

SLETF REVENUE SUMMARY 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025 % Change
CATEGORY DESCRIPTION ACTUAL ACTUAL AMENDED PROPOSED 2024-2025
Fines & Forfeitures -$                 12,709$          -$                 -$                 0.00%
Miscellaneous Revenues/Other -                   4,925               -                   -                   0.00%
Appropriated Fund Balance 130,000          -                       25,000            -                       -100.00%

Total SLETF Revenue 130,000$        17,634$          25,000$          -$                 -100.00%

SPECIAL LAW ENFORCEMENT TRUST FUND (SLETF) (103)

OPERATING BUDGET COMPARISON
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City of New Smyrna Beach, Florida
SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

AIRPORT EXPENDITURE SUMMARY 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025 % Change

BUDGET DESCRIPTION ACTUAL ACTUAL AMENDED PROPOSED 2024-2025

Personnel Services 325,679$              413,871$              476,322$              478,991$              0.56%

Operating Expenses 2,624,485             3,186,221             3,680,164             2,980,857             -19.00%

Capital Outlay 2,255,116             210,896                5,330,290             8,020,000             50.46%

Total Budget 5,205,280$          3,810,988$          9,486,776$          11,479,848$        21.01%

AIRPORT REVENUE SUMMARY 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025 % Change

CATEGORY DESPCRIPTION ACTUAL ACTUAL AMENDED PROPOSED 2024-2025

Intergovernmental Revenue 4,106,249$           478,366$              4,019,348$           7,453,800$           85.45%

Charges for Services 2,215,736             2,388,728             2,300,000             2,400,000             4.35%

Fines & Forfeitures 2,329                     4,504                     -                              -                              0%

Miscellaneous Revenues/Other 1,324,492             1,522,980             1,560,511             1,609,851             3.16%
Appropriated Fund Balance -                              -                              1,606,917             16,197                   -98.99%

Total Airport Revenue 7,648,807$          4,394,578$          9,486,776$          11,479,848$        21.01%

AIRPORT 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025 Change

STAFFING - FTEs BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET 2024-2025

Airport Manager 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00

Assistant Airport Manager 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00

Airport Coordinator 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00

Administrative Specialist II 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Airport Maintenance Worker 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 0.00

Total Staffing 6.00 6.00 6.00 6.00 0.00

AIRPORT (104)

OPERATING BUDGET COMPARISON

 $-

 $1.00

 $2.00

 $3.00

 $4.00

 $5.00

 $6.00

 $7.00

 $8.00

ACTUAL ACTUAL AMENDED PROPOSED

2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025
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AIRPORT REVENUE HISTORY 

Intergovernmental Revenue Charges for Services Miscellaneous Revenues/Other
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City of New Smyrna Beach, Florida
SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

IMPACT FEE REVENUE 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025 % Change
CATEGORY SUMMARY ACTUAL ACTUAL AMENDED PROPOSED 2024-2025
Charges for Services 2,200,938$          1,283,725$          1,305,000$          -$                      -100.00%
Miscellaneous Revenue 20,842                  221,341                -                        -                        0.00%
Appropriated Fund Balance -                        -                        773,937                755,000                -2.45%

TOTAL IMPACT FEE REVENUE 2,221,780$          1,505,066$          2,078,937$          755,000$             -63.68%

IMPACT FEE REVENUE 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025 % Change
FUND SUMMARY ACTUAL ACTUAL AMENDED PROPOSED 2024-2025
Police Impact Fee Fund 224,674$             209,025$             599,042$             275,000$             -54.09%
Fire Impact Fee Fund 394,603                234,693                689,895                480,000                -30.42%
Parks & Recreation Impact Fee Fund 581,158                415,656                140,000                -                        -100.00%
Transportation Impact Fee Fund 1,021,345            645,692                650,000                -                        -100.00%

TOTAL IMPACT FEE REVENUE 2,221,780$          1,505,066$          2,078,937$          755,000$             -63.68%

Management Discussion

The Impact Fees Fund accounts for the fiscal activity relating to the City's impact fees charged for growth-related capital improvements associated with law enforcement, fire, 
recreation and transportation functions.  Activities subject to fees include any improvement to land which requires the issuance of a building permit or any changes in the use of a 
structure which generates additional services demands.  Fees are charged for residential land use and at a rate per square foot for nonresidential land use.  Fees may be 
appropriated for capital improvements including construction of facilities, acquisition of  equipment,  construction and equipping of training facilities, vehicles and other relevant 
equipment. 

History of Revenues

Police Impact Fee Fund
36.42%

Fire Impact Fee Fund
63.58%

Parks & Recreation Impact Fee 
Fund 0.00%

Transportation Impact Fee Fund
0.00%

IMPACT FEE REVENUE FUNDS SUMMARY
FISCAL  YEAR 2024-2025
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City of New Smyrna Beach, Florida
SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

IMPACT FEE EXPENDITURES 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025 % Change
CATEGORY SUMMARY ACTUAL ACTUAL AMENDED PROPOSED 2024-2025
Operating Expenses 980,631$              11,495$                990,867$              -$  -100.00%
Capital Outlay 424,413                547,909                1,088,070             680,000                -37.50%
Transfers 736,966                21,400 - 75,000 N/A
TOTAL IMPACT FEE EXPENDITURES 2,142,010$          580,804$              2,078,937$          755,000$              -63.68%

IMPACT FEE EXPENDITURES 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025 % Change
FUND SUMMARY ACTUAL ACTUAL AMENDED PROPOSED 2024-2025
Police Impact Fee Fund 425,000$              398,848$              599,042$              275,000$              -54.09%
Fire Impact Fee Fund 539,010                160,556                689,895                480,000                -30.42%
Parks & Recreation Impact Fee Fund 428,000                - 140,000 - -100.00%
Transportation Impact Fee Fund 750,000                21,400 650,000 - -100.00%
TOTAL IMPACT FEE EXPENDITURES 2,142,010$          580,804$              2,078,937$          755,000$              -63.68%

Management Discussion
The purpose of impact fees is to ensure new developments bear their proportionate share of the cost of capital expenditures necessary to provide the services 
required to mitigate the impacts of new growth in the City, as contemplated by the City's comprehensive plan. The City has designated funds for capital projects in 
FY2025.  A contingency of funds is budgeted for all City impact fee funds for FY2025.  At a later date, staff may request a budget amendment to appropriate those 
contingency funds during FY2025.

Police Impact Fee Fund
36.42%

Fire Impact Fee Fund
63.58%

Parks & Recreation Impact Fee 
Fund

0.00%
Transportation Impact Fee 

Fund
0.00%

IMPACT FEE EXPENSE SUMMARY
FISCAL  YEAR 2024-2025
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City of New Smyrna Beach, Florida
SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

BUILDING & INSPECTIONS/CODE COM. 
EXPENDITURE SUMMARY 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025 % Change
BUDGET DESCRIPTION ACTUAL ACTUAL AMENDED PROPOSED 2024-2025
Personnel Services 1,772,031$   1,687,988$   1,968,666$   1,998,867$   1.53%
Operating Expenses 2,669,871      2,100,156      2,245,299      2,622,586      16.80%
Capital Outlay 215,014         67,526           108,701         9,135              -91.60%
Code Enforcement 309,525         463,979         615,096         660,756         7.42%
Transfers Out 217,000         85,621           -                  -                  100.00%

Total Budget 5,183,441$   4,405,269$   4,937,762$   5,291,344$   7.16%

BUILDING & INSPECTIONS/CODE COM. 
REVENUE SUMMARY 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025 % Change
CATEGORY DESCRIPTION ACTUAL ACTUAL AMENDED PROPOSED 2024-2025
Licenses & Permits 3,018,866$   2,523,685$   3,539,000$   3,539,000$   0.00%
Charges for Services 26,127           (6,795)            10,287           10,288           0.01%
Fines & Forfeitures 1,650              1,650              1,950              1,950              0.00%
Miscellaneous Revenues/Other 25,750           111,915         20,000           20,000           0.00%
Transfers In/Appropriated Fund Balance -                      -                      1,366,525      1,720,106      25.87%

Total B&I/ Code Revenue 3,072,393$   2,630,455$   4,937,762$   5,291,344$   7.16%

BUILDING & INSPECTIONS 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025 Change
STAFFING - FTEs BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET 2024-2025
Chief Building Official 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00
Deputy Building Official 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00
Inspection Supervisor 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00
Plans Examiner 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 0.00
Combination Inspector I 4.00 3.00 3.00 5.00 2.00
Civil Engineer 0.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00
Compliance Coordinator 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00
Standard Inspector I 0.00 2.00 2.00 0.00 (2.00)
Supervisor Permits 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00
Business Coordinator 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00
Development Service Coordinator 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00
Planning & Zoning Tech 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 0.00
License Permit Technician 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 0.00
Business Tax Specialist 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00
Administrative Specialist II 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00
Code Compliance Supervisor 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00
Code Compliance Officer 4.75 4.00 4.00 4.00 0.00
PT Code Compliance Officer 0.00 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.00
Administrative Specialist II 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00

Total Staffing 26.75 28.50 28.50 28.50 0.00

BUILDING & INSPECTIONS (113)(52401)

OPERATING BUDGET COMPARISON
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City of New Smyrna Beach, Florida
SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

PARKING FUND EXPENDITURE 
SUMMARY 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025 % Change
BUDGET DESCRIPTION ACTUAL ACTUAL AMENDED PROPOSED 2024-2025
Personnel Services 209,833$        350,608$        510,243$        532,566$        4.37%
Operating Expenses 352,079          492,370          810,069          727,992          -10.13%
Capital Outlay 28,965            114,387          250,000          -                   -100.00%
Transfers Out 270,000          90,000            1,120,000       4,113,965       267.32%

Total Budget 860,876$        1,047,365$    2,690,312$    5,374,523$    99.77%

PARKING FUND REVENUE SUMMARY 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025 % Change
CATEGORY DESCRIPTION ACTUAL ACTUAL AMENDED PROPOSED 2024-2025
Charges for Services 1,371,277$     1,383,964$     1,200,000$     1,653,227$     37.77%
Miscellaneous Revenues/Other 17,631            110,768          -                       -                       100.00%
Appropriated Fund Balance -                       -                       1,586,875       3,721,296       100.00%

Total Parking Revenue 1,388,908$    1,494,732$    2,786,875$    5,374,523$    92.85%

PARKING FUND 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025 Change
STAFFING - FTEs BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET 2024-2025
Parking Enforcement Supervisor 0.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00
Parking Enforcement Specialist 1.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 0.00
PT Parking Ambassador 5.50 3.50 3.50 3.50 0.00
Community Service Officer 0.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 0.00
Parking Enforcement Clerk 0.50 0.50 1.00 1.00 0.00

Total Staffing 7.00 9.00 9.50 9.50 0.00

PARKING ENFORCEMENT (115)

OPERATING BUDGET COMPARISON
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City of New Smyrna Beach, Florida
SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

CRA EXPENDITURE SUMMARY 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025 % Change
BUDGET DESCRIPTION ACTUAL ACTUAL AMENDED PROPOSED 2024-2025
Operating Expenses 1,791,860$     61,256$          3,834,985$     4,060,000$     5.87%
Capital Outlay 135,000          -                       79,950            -                       0.00%
Transfers 250,000          -                       -                       -                       0.00%

Total Budget 2,176,860$    61,256$          3,914,935$    4,060,000$    3.71%

CRA REVENUE SUMMARY 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025 % Change
CATEGORY DESCRIPTION ACTUAL ACTUAL AMENDED PROPOSED 2024-2025
Tax Revenue 1,156,102$     1,705,355$     2,327,690$     3,420,808$     46.96%
Intergovernmental Revenue 10,135,247     92,234$          -$                 -                       0.00%
Miscellaneous Revenues/Other 9,924               89,707            -$                 -                       0.00%
Appropriated Fund Balance -                       -$                 1,587,245$     639,192          100.00%

Total CRA Revenue 11,301,273$  1,887,296$    3,914,935$    4,060,000$    3.71%

COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY (125)

OPERATING BUDGET COMPARISON
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City of New Smyrna Beach, Florida
SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

ARPA EXPENDITURE SUMMARY 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025 % Change
BUDGET DESCRIPTION ACTUAL ACTUAL AMENDED PROPOSED 2024-2025
Personnel Services 1,005,458$     -$                     -$                     -$                     0.00%
Operating Expenses -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     0.00%
Capital Outlay 7,690,000$     -$                     -$                     -$                     0.00%
Transfers Out 1,304,542$     10,727,879$  300,000$        -$                     -100.00%

Total Budget 10,000,000$  10,727,879$  300,000$        -$                 -100.00%

ARPA REVENUE SUMMARY 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025 % Change
CATEGORY DESCRIPTION ACTUAL ACTUAL AMENDED PROPOSED 2024-2025
Tax Revenue -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 0.00%
Intergovernmental Revenue 10,135,247     -                       -                       -                       0.00%
Miscellaneous Revenues/Other 23,041            157,258          -                       -                       0.00%
Transfers In -                       -                       -                       -                       0.00%
Appropriated Fund Balance -                       -                       300,000          -                       -100.00%

Total ARPA Revenue 10,158,288$  157,258$        300,000$        -$                 -100.00%

AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN (130)

OPERATING BUDGET COMPARISON
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City of New Smyrna Beach, Florida
PROPRIETARY FUND

PROPRIETARY FUND REVENUE 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025 % Change
REVENUE SUMMARY ACTUAL ACTUAL AMENDED PROPOSED 2024-25
Charges for Services 9,423,605$     10,575,343$  11,110,333$  12,237,815$  10.15%
Miscellaneous Revenue 63,027             100,910          40,918             40,918             0.00%
Intergovernmental Revenue 32,316             -                        -                        -                        0.00%
Interest Earnings 3,437               -                        -                        -                        0.00%
Appropriated Fund Balance -                        -                        1,654,535       92,650             -94.40%
TOTAL REVENUE 9,522,385$     11,426,254$  12,805,786$  12,371,383$  -3.39%

PROPRIETARY FUND REVENUE 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025 % Change
FUND SUMMARY ACTUAL ACTUAL AMENDED PROPOSED 2024-25
Sanitation Fund 7,695,598$     8,873,931$     9,825,782$     10,180,968$  3.61%
Marina Fund 384,550          350,497          701,307          437,118          -37.67%
Fleet Fund 1,442,237       2,201,825       2,278,697       1,753,297       -23.06%
TOTAL REVENUE 9,522,385$     11,426,254$  12,805,786$  12,371,383$  -3.39%

Sanitation Fund
82.29%

Marina Fund
3.53%

Fleet Fund
14.17%

PROPRIETARY FUND REVENUE 
FUND SUMMARY

FISCAL  YEAR 2024-2025

182 185



City of New Smyrna Beach, Florida
PROPRIETARY FUND

PROPRIETARY FUND EXPENSE 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025 % Change
CATEGORY SUMMARY ACTUAL ACTUAL AMENDED PROPOSED 2024-2025
Personnel Services 549,883$        579,481$        703,423$        715,740$        1.75%
Operating Expenses 8,908,300       9,592,893       10,978,487     11,565,643     5.35%
Capital Outlay -                        (29,939)           1,123,876       90,000             -91.99%
Debt Service 1,103               -                        -                        -                        0.00%
TOTAL EXPENSES 9,459,286$     10,142,436$  12,805,786$  12,371,383$  -3.39%

PROPRIETARY FUND EXPENSE 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025 % Change
FUND SUMMARY ACTUAL ACTUAL AMENDED PROPOSED 2024-2025
Sanitation Fund $7,695,763 $8,297,571 $9,825,782 $10,180,968 3.61%
Marina Fund 332,565          319,538          701,307          437,118          -37.67%
Fleet Fund 1,430,957       1,525,327       2,278,697       1,753,297       -23.06%
TOTAL EXPENSES 9,459,286$     10,142,436$  12,805,786$  12,371,383$  -3.39%

PROPRIETARY FUND SUMMARY 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025 Change
STAFFING - FTEs BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET 2024-2025
Sanitation Fund 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 0.00
Marina Fund 3.50 3.00 3.00 3.00 0.00
Fleet Fund 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 0.00
  Total Staffing 9.50 9.00 9.00 9.00 0.00

Sanitation Fund
82.29%

Marina Fund
3.53%

Fleet Fund 
14.17%

PROPRIETARY FUND EXPENSE 
FUND SUMMARY

FISCAL  YEAR 2024-2025
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City of New Smyrna Beach, Florida 
PROPRIETARY FUND 

SANITATION EXPENSE SUMMARY 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025 % Change
BUDGET DESCRIPTION ACTUAL ACTUAL AMENDED PROPOSED 2024-2025
Personnel Services 140,381$         126,343$         135,203$         137,572$         1.75%
Operating Expenses 7,555,382        8,171,228        9,690,579        10,043,396     3.64%
Capital Outlay -                        -                        -                        -                        100.00%

Total Budget 7,695,763$     8,297,571$     9,825,782$     10,180,968$   3.61%

SANITATION REVENUE SUMMARY 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025 % Change
CATEGORY DESCRIPTION ACTUAL ACTUAL AMENDED PROPOSED 2024-2025
Charges for Services 7,651,243$     8,806,406$     9,203,236$     10,104,518$   9.79%
Interest Earnings 3,437                -                        -                        -                        0.00%
Miscellaneous Revenues/Other 40,918             67,525             40,918             40,918             0.00%
Appropriated Fund Balance -                        -                        581,628           35,532             -93.89%

Total Sanitation Revenue 7,695,598$     8,873,931$     9,825,782$     10,180,968$   3.61%

SANITATION 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025 Change
STAFFING - FTEs BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET 2024-2025
Solid Waste Compliance Officer 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00
Administrative Specialist II 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00

Total Staffing 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 0.00

SANITATION (405)

OPERATING BUDGET COMPARISON
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City of New Smyrna Beach, Florida 
PROPRIETARY FUND 

MARINA EXPENSE SUMMARY 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025 % Change
BUDGET DESCRIPTION ACTUAL ACTUAL AMENDED PROPOSED 2024-2025
Personnel Services 138,542$        161,673$        223,127$        224,771$        0.74%
Operating Expenses 192,920          187,803          180,534          212,347          17.62%
Capital Outlay -                        (29,939)           297,646          -                        -100.00%

Total Budget 331,462$        319,538$        701,307$        437,118$        -37.67%

MARINA REVENUE SUMMARY 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025 % Change
CATEGORY DESCRIPTION ACTUAL ACTUAL AMENDED PROPOSED 2024-2025
Charges for Services 350,519$        335,006$        378,400$        380,000$        0.42%
Miscellaneous Revenues/Other 1,715               15,491             -                   -                   0.00%
Appropriated Fund Balance -                   -                   322,907          57,118             -82.31%

Total Marina Revenue 384,550$        350,497$        701,307$        437,118$        -37.67%

MARINA 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025 Change
STAFFING - FTEs BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET 2024-2025
Marina Manager 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00
PT Dock Attendant 2.50 2.00 2.00 2.00 0.00

Total Staffing 3.50 3.00 3.00 3.00 0.00

MARINA (408)

OPERATING BUDGET COMPARISON
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City of New Smyrna Beach, Florida 
PROPRIETARY FUND 

FLEET EXPENSE SUMMARY 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025 % Change
BUDGET DESCRIPTION ACTUAL ACTUAL AMENDED PROPOSED 2024-2025
Personnel Services 270,959$        291,465$        345,093$        353,397$        2.41%
Operating Expenses 1,159,998       1,233,862       1,107,374       1,309,900       18.29%
Capital Outlay -                        -                        826,230          90,000             -89.11%

Total Budget 1,430,957$     1,525,327$     2,278,697$     1,753,297$     -23.06%

FLEET REVENUE SUMMARY 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025 % Change
CATEGORY DESCRIPTION ACTUAL ACTUAL AMENDED PROPOSED 2024-2025
Charges for Services 1,421,844$     1,433,931$     1,528,697$     1,753,297$     14.69%
Miscellaneous Revenues/Other 20,393             767,894          -                        -                        0.00%
Appropriated Fund Balance -                        -                        750,000          -                        -100.00%

Total Fleet Revenue 1,442,237$     2,201,825$     2,278,697$     1,753,297$     -23.06%

FLEET 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025  Change
STAFFING - FTEs BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET 2024-2025
Fleet Manager 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00
Garage Supervisor 0.00 0.00 1.00 1.00 0.00
Chief Mechanic 1.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Mechanic II 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 0.00

Total Staffing 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 0.00

FLEET MAINTENANCE (501)

OPERATING BUDGET COMPARISON
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City of New Smyrna Beach, Florida
DEBT SERVICE FUND

DEBT SERVICE EXPENSES 2021‐2022 2022‐2023 2023‐2024 2024‐2025 % Change

CATEGORY SUMMARY ACTUAL ACTUAL AMENDED PROPOSED 2024‐2025

Principal  2,950,612$       3,028,297$       12,559,960$    1,869,431$       ‐85.12%

Operating Reserve/Transfer 6,305,347         1,500,000         2,001,484         4,091,272         104.41%

Interest 690,767            722,573            604,734            1,444,425         138.85%

TOTAL EXPENSES 9,946,726$      5,250,870$      15,166,178$    7,405,128$      ‐51.17%

DEBT SERVICE EXPENSES 2021‐2022 2022‐2023 2023‐2024 2024‐2025 % Change

FUND SUMMARY ACTUAL ACTUAL AMENDED PROPOSED 2024‐2025

Public Improvement Refunding  560,872$          560,872$          560,872$          560,872$          0.00%

State Revolving Fund Loans 93,718              73,514              53,310              20,000              ‐62.48%

Capital Improvement Refunding  472,339            467,053            10,016,447       470,555            ‐95.30%

General Obligation Refunding Note 1,783,598         1,784,334         1,783,885         610,401            ‐65.78%

Capital Improvement Revenue  690,824            658,866            658,284            652,596            ‐0.86%

Transfer to Capital Projects 6,278,770         1,500,000         2,000,000         4,090,704         104.54%

Line of Credit  4,097                 143,723            93,380              1,000,000         970.89%
Capital Note Islesboro 62,508              62,508              ‐                         ‐                         0.00%

TOTAL EXPENSES 9,946,726$      5,250,870$      15,166,178$    7,405,128$      ‐51.17%
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City of New Smyrna Beach, Florida
DEBT SERVICE FUND

2005 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT 
BOND 
EXPENSE SUMMARY 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025 % Change
BUDGET DESCRIPTION ACTUAL ACTUAL AMENDED PROPOSED 2024-2025
Principal 496,182$        504,218$        515,575$        527,190$        2.25%
Interest 64,690             56,654             45,297             33,682             -25.64%

Total Budget 560,872$        560,872$        560,872$        560,872$        0.00%

2005 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT BOND (204)

OPERATING BUDGET COMPARISON
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City of New Smyrna Beach, Florida
DEBT SERVICE FUND

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT NOTE 
EXPENSE SUMMARY 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025 % Change
BUDGET DESCRIPTION ACTUAL ACTUAL AMENDED PROPOSED 2024-2025
Principal -$                      -$                      9,550,001$     -$                      -100.00%
Transfer to Capital Projects 5,720,000       1,500,000       2,000,000       4,090,704       104.54%
Issuance -                        -                        -                        -                        0.00%
Interest 4,097               143,723          93,380             1,000,000       970.89%

Total Budget 5,724,097$     1,643,723$     11,643,381$  5,090,704$     -56.28%

2021 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT (206)

OPERATING BUDGET COMPARISON
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City of New Smyrna Beach, Florida
DEBT SERVICE FUND

SRF EXPENSE SUMMARY 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025 % Change
BUDGET DESCRIPTION ACTUAL ACTUAL AMENDED PROPOSED 2024-2025
Principal 86,561$          68,905$          50,384$          18,241$          -63.80%
Interest 7,157               4,609               2,926               1,759               -39.88%

Total Budget 93,718$          73,514$          53,310$          20,000$          -62.48%

STATE REVOLVING FUND (207)

OPERATING BUDGET COMPARISON
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City of New Smyrna Beach, Florida
DEBT SERVICE FUND

REVENUE REFUNDING NOTE 
EXPENSE SUMMARY 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025 % Change
BUDGET DESCRIPTION ACTUAL ACTUAL AMENDED PROPOSED 2024-2025
Principal 375,000$        380,000$        390,000$        405,000$        3.85%
Interest 97,339             87,053             76,446             65,555             -14.25%

Total Budget 472,339$        467,053$        466,446$        470,555$        0.88%

REVENUE REFUNDING NOTE (208)

OPERATING BUDGET COMPARISON

206 209
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City of New Smyrna Beach, Florida
DEBT SERVICE FUND

GENERAL OBLIGATION 
REFUNDING NOTE 
EXPENSE SUMMARY 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025 % Change
BUDGET DESCRIPTION ACTUAL ACTUAL AMENDED PROPOSED 2024-2025
Principal 1,502,000$     1,534,000$     1,564,000$     424,000$        -72.89%
Operating / Reserve -                        -                        1,484               568                  -61.73%
Interest 281,598          250,334          218,401          185,833          -14.91%
Transfer to Capital Outlay 558,770          -                        -                        -                        0.00%

Total Budget 2,342,368$     1,784,334$     1,783,885$     610,401$        -65.78%

GENERAL OBLIGATION NOTE (209)

OPERATING BUDGET COMPARISON

208
211
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City of New Smyrna Beach, Florida
DEBT SERVICE FUND

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT NOTE 
EXPENSE SUMMARY 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025 % Change
BUDGET DESCRIPTION ACTUAL ACTUAL AMENDED PROPOSED 2024-2025
Principal 431,000$        480,000$        490,000$        495,000$        1.02%
Issuance -                        -                        -                        -                        0.00%
Interest 237,344          178,866          168,284          157,596          -6.35%

Total Budget 668,344$        658,866$        658,284$        652,596$        -0.86%

2013 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT (210)

OPERATING BUDGET COMPARISON

210 213
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City of New Smyrna Beach, Florida
DEBT SERVICE FUND

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT NOTE 
EXPENSE SUMMARY 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025 % Change
BUDGET DESCRIPTION ACTUAL ACTUAL AMENDED PROPOSED 2024-2025
Principal 59,869$          61,174$          -$                      -$                      0.00%
Interest 2,639               1,334               -                        -                        0.00%

Total Budget 62,508$          62,508$          -$                      -$                      N/A

2020 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT (211)

OPERATING BUDGET COMPARISON
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Golf Course (004)

Irrigation Replacement
Pump house replacement/upgrade. Current system is 21 years old and 
failing. 300,000                   

N GF

Total Golf Course Fund (004) 300,000                   

Stormwater (101)

North Atlantic Drainage
Provide flood abatement and stormwater management improvements 
where no such infrastructure exists. 500,000                   

E 23NAD Appropriations Grant/ Stormwater

Total Stormwater Fund (101) 500,000                   

Airport (104)
29 PAPI & Runway 7-25 Replacement of Electrical Vault Upgrades 650,000                   E 24RWY FAA & FDOT

Taxiway B & Runway 7-25 Pavement Removal 4,980,000                E 24RWY FAA & FDOT

Admin Facility Construction of Administrative Facility 2,000,000                E 24ADB FDOT / Airport

Infrastructure Stormwater Infrastructure - Design Only 120,000                   N FAA / Airport

Fencing Fencing around the airport to deter Wildlife 60,000                     N FAA & FDOT

Hanger T Hanger Design 200,000                   N FDOT / Airport

Total Airport Fund (104) 8,010,000                

Police Impact Fee (105)
Police Boathouse Engineering Design services for the AOB Site Police Boathouse 75,000                     N Impact Fees/ FIND 50%

Police Extension Design only on extension of the exiting PD facility 200,000                   N Impact Fees

Total Stormwater Fund (101) 275,000                   

CAPITAL PROJECTS (302)
Resurfacing Street Resurfacing 1,200,000                N GF & Gas Tax

Barracuda Blvd Roadway
Resurface and reconfigure roadway to include bio-swale from North 
Causeway intersection to Middle Way intersection.  319,841                   

E 22BAR GF

Coronado Center Improvements

Replacement of the A/C, lighting, fans, blinds, doors, flooring & 
chairs. Also, kitchen renovation, painting the interior, and making the 
bathrooms ADA compliant. Resurfacing shuffle board courts. 300,000                   

N GF  

AOB Phase 2 Project to begin in FY26. Sponsorship B1:I42 4,188,965                E 23AOB FIND Grant & Parking Fund

27th Ave Boardwalk & Ramp
The design and repair of the seawall, ADA ramp, stairs and 
boardwalk. 419,436                   

E 22BRA GF Reserves/ FEMA Reimburse

Washington Street
Roadway safety improvements, underground electric & pedestrian 
enhancements. 4,090,704                

E 21WTS Line of Credit

Historic Westside Drainage
Install extensive drainage infrastructure throughout the residential 
area. 3,946,615                

E 20HIW ARPA/STRMWTR

Corbin Park Drainage
Install extensive drainage infrastructure throughout the residential 
area. 7,013,247                

E 20CBP STRMWTR/Grant

27th Ave Playground Replacement of the playground Equipment - ECHO Requirement 500,000                   N GF

Lighting Paige Ave Pickleball Court Lighting 150,000                   N GF / 50% ECHO

Supply Storage Storage shed at Fire Station 50 25,000                     N GF

Total Capital Projects Fund (302) 22,153,808              

  Total Capital Outlay 31,238,808           

City of New Smyrna Beach, Florida
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

PROJECT TITLE BY FUND PROJECT DESCRIPTION 2023-2024 
BUDGET

NEW/
EXIST

PROJECT 
NUMBER FUNDING 
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GENERAL FUND (001)

Building & Maintenance (51901)
Ford F250 or similar  ®          70,000 GF Vehicle

70,000            

POLICE (512101)
FORD F-150 ®          50,000 GF Vehicle

SUV SMALL & UNMARKED ®          40,000 GF Vehicle

SUV MIDSIZED & UNMARKED ®          50,000 GF Vehicle

140,000          

FIRE (512201)
Medium Size Pickup Truck (N)          40,000 GF Vehicle

3 Radios  ®          10,000 GF Equipment

` Fire Alerting System Upgrade to County ®          80,000 GF Equipment

Air Cascade System ®          85,000 GF Equipment

215,000          

Streets (54101)
1 Loader ®        240,000 GF Vehicle

240,000          

PARKS (57202)
2 Ford Ranger ®          84,000 GF Vehicle

Stake Bed Truck ®          86,000 GF Vehicle

170,000          

Sports Complex (57501)
LED Lighting ®         890,000 Grant Infrastructure

Lightening Detector ®           30,000 GF Equipment

Reel Mower ®          60,000 GF Equipment

980,000          

Fleet Replacement Program 500,000          GF

Total General Fund Capital Equipment Requests (001) 2,315,000$    

Golf Course (004)
Greens Mower ®          75,000 Equipment

Utility Vehicle - Kubota ®          24,000 Equipment

Scag 72" Velocity Plus ®          20,000 Equipment

Utility Vehicle - Carryall ®          15,000 Equipment

Tow Behind Blower ®          12,000 Equipment

Total Golf Course Fund Capital Equipment Requests (004) 146,000$       

Fire Impact Fee (106)
Ambulance        480,000 Vehicle

Total Fire Impact Fee (106) 480,000          

Fleet (501)
2 Post Lifts ®          80,000 Equipment

Total Fleet Fund (501) 80,000            

  Total Capital Equipment - All Funds 3,021,000       

ASSET 
TYPE

City of New Smyrna Beach, Florida
CAPITAL EQUIPMENT PLAN

DESCRIPTION BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 2024-2025 
BUDGET TOTAL FUNDING 
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ASSET 
TYPE

City of New Smyrna Beach, Florida
CAPITAL EQUIPMENT PLAN

DESCRIPTION BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 2024-2025 
BUDGET TOTAL FUNDING 

  Total Capital Equipment  & Capital Outlay 34,259,808     
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CITY OF
NEW SMYRNA BEACH, fl

Departmental BUDGET OVERVIEW

Administration

August 7th, 2024

219



 Consist of

 City Commission

 City Manager

 City Attorney

 City Clerk

 Finance

 Business & Economic Development

 Human Resources

ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES

220



City Administration – Staffing

Department Personnel 
FY24

Personnel  
FY25

City Commission 5 5
City Manager 8 8
City Attorney 4 4
City Clerk 3 3
Finance 10.5 10.5
Human Resources 3.5 4
Business & 
Economic 
Development

2 2

221



City Commission

222



City Commission

 FY2025 FUNDED Requests: 
 Seminar/Conference Registration - $3,000 

To attend the Florida League of Cities and 
Volusia League of Cities meetings

 Travel - $2,000
Due to the additional seminars & 

meetings

 Area Dinners - $2,500 
to attend dinners at First Step Shelter, 

SEV Chamber, and other local events
 Annual State of the City Address - $2,000

223



City Manager

224



City Manager

 FY2025 FUNDED Requests: 

 The Public Information Office is requesting an 
increase in the professional development 
accounts to include membership dues  & 
conference registration for –

City-County Communications & Marketing 
Association

Florida Municipal Communicators 
Association

National Information Officers Association

Estimated total of $3,080 

225



City Attorney

226



City Clerk

227



City Clerk

 FY2025 FUNDED Requests: 

 Incentive pay for CMC designation earned 
by the Deputy City Clerk - $6,151

 Merit Increase for the City Clerk –
discretion of the City Commission, amount 
TBD

 An additional $1,000 for conference 
registration allows the Deputy City Clerk to 
attend the Records Management 
Conference

 Increase to Office Supplies for City merit 
Coins - $400

228



Finance

229



Business & Economic Development

230



Business & Economic Development

 FY2025 Unfunded Request: 
 Addition of 1 FT administrative employee: 

Salary & Benefits estimated at $60,700

 IT costs - $4,940
 Furniture & Equipment - $3,150

Having a full-time assistant is essential to the 
department’s efficiency and effectiveness.  
From aiding in carrying out the activities of 
the planned events to the scheduling, 
bookkeeping, and filing and upkeeping of
grant documents. 
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Human Resources

232



Human Resources

 FY2025 Unfunded Request: 
 Anti Harassment & Discrimination (AHD) Training

 City Wide

 Estimated cost of $25K

 FY2025 FUNDED Request: 
 Added $150K for legal services to the budget with 

funding from GF reserves. 

 Changing an already existing part-time (PT) position 
to a full-time (FT) position

 Current Salary & Benefits - $27,236

 New Salary & Benefits - $72,362

 Net increase of $45,126

233



Human Resources - Unfunded
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New Smyrna Beach
Airport

Budget FY 24-25 
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Vision
As the aeronautical gateway to our community, the 
New Smyrna Beach Airport strives to provide users 

with safe, first-class aviation facilities while 
promoting economic development to ensure the 

Airport’s long term financial sustainability.  
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Airport – Org Chart
Staffing Changes
- No changes

Current

City Manager

Assistant City 
Manager

Airport 
Manager

Assistant 
Airport 
Manager

Airport 
Coordinator

Airport 
Maintenance 

(3)
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Airport 

362,507

408,053
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Airport 

$1,324,492

$1,522,980 $1,560,511

$2,028,051

$0

$500,000

$1,000,000

$1,500,000

$2,000,000

$2,500,000

2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025

Other Revenue

239



Airport 

• Add $100,000 in expenses 
towards hangar/facility 
study/repairs 

• Add $99,662 towards 
Other Professional 
Services 

• Add $215,859 in misc. 
revenue

• Zero out $16,197
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Capital Improvement Projects

Year Project Title Estimated 
Cost

FAA Grants FDOT Grants
FDOT 
Grants

Airport 
Cost

90% 80% 8%

FY 24-25 Taxiway B Rehab and Rwy 7-25 Ends -
Construct

$4,980,000 $4,482,000 $398,400 $99,600 

Administration Building - Construct $2,000,000 $1,600,000 $400,000 

Electrical Vault / PAPI Replacement -
Design

$650,000 $585,000 $52,000 $13,000 

T-Hangar - Design $200,000 $160,000 $40,000 

Stormwater Infrastructure Improvements -
Design

$120,000 $108,000 $9,600 $2,400 

Airport Wildlife Fencing - Design $60,000 $54,000 $4,800 $1,200 

Capital Vehicle Fleet Replacement $10,000 $10,000 

Total $8,020,000 $5,229,000 $1,760,000 $464,800 $566,200 
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CIP FY 24-25

Taxiway B and Runway 07/25

Taxiway B reconstruction will correct 
geometry to be compliant with current FAA 
standards and remove excess and 
dilapidated shoulder pavement as it is not 
required. Removal of pavement from both 
ends of Runway 7/25 will allow the Airport 
to come into compliance with FAA violations 
to the runway obstacle free zone. 
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CIP FY 24-25

Administration/General 
Aviation Terminal

Design for this new facility is at 
the 60% phase. Facility will 
include a general aviation 
terminal and administration 
offices. Also included is a large 
conference room, training 
room, pilot planning area, 
lobby, and some small office 
space for tenants. 
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CIP FY 24-25

Other CIP Projects

 Electrical Upgrades - Construct

 Stormwater Infrastructure -
Design

 Airport Wildlife Fencing – Design

 T Hangar – Design
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Accomplishments
FY 23-24

Air Traffic Control Tower 
Rehabilitation - Construct

The ATCT was built in 2004 – 100% 
FAA funded rehabilitation.

T-Hangar Building Rehabilitation 
- Construct

Built in 2001, addressed corrosion 
issues and extended life of 
facility.

Taxiway Alpha Reconstruction 
Project – Construct

Roughly 3,450,000 project 98% 
funded through FAA and FDOT. 
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FY 24-25 Goals

 Operate and maintain the Airport runways, taxiways and 
airfield with safety as the highest priority

 Provide high quality aviation facilities to the flying public

 Continue to find ways to ensure the long-term financial 
stability of the Airport/Industrial park by construction of 
facilities and by leasing of facilities and land

 Work to attract new aviation and/or industrial businesses 

 Apply for federal and state funding from the FDOT and 
FAA for airfield and other projects to maintain, improve 
the existing Airport facilities
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Capital Improvement
Plan

210 Sams Avenue
New Smyrna Beach, FL

386-410-2613 
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Airport                                 2024-2025
New/

Existing
Description

Original/
Estimated

Current 
Estimated

FY 23/24
Budgeted

Expended FY 24/25
Funding : Name & $ 

Amount

NEW
RWY 7-25 & 29 PAPI REPLACEMENT AND 
ELECTRICAL VAULT UPGRADES

$650,000 $650,000 N/A
N/A $650,000

FAA (90%) $585,000
FDOT (8%) $52,000
Airport Fund (2%) 

$13,000

24RWY
TAXIWAY B REHAB AND RUNWAY 7-25 PAVEMENT 
REMOVAL 

$4,980,000 $4,980,000 N/A
N/A

$4,980,000

FAA (90%) $4,482,000
FDOT (8%) $398,400
Airport Fund (2%) 

$99,600

NEW T HANGAR BUILDING $200,000 $200,000 N/A N/A $200,000
FDOT (80%) $160,000
Airport Fund (20%) 

$40,000

24ADB ADMINISTRATIVE BUIILDING (CONSTRUCTION) $2,000,000 $2,000,000 N/A N/A $2,000,000
FDOT (80%) 1,600,000

AIRPORT FUND 
(20%)$400,000

NEW
AIRFIELD STORMWATER IMPROVEMENTS 
(DESIGN)

$120,000 $120,000 N/A N/A $120,000

FAA(90%) $108,000 
FDOT(8%) $9,600 
AIRPOT FUND (2%) 

$2,400

NEW AIRPORT WILDLIFE FENCING (DESIGN) $60,000 $60,000 N/A N/A $60,000

FAA (90%) $54,000 
FDOT (20%) $4,800
AIRPORT FUND (2%) 

$1,200
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Maintenance Ops 2024-2025 *P – Pending *A - Approved

New/
Existing

Description
Original/
Estimated

Current 
Estimated

FY 23/24
Budgeted

Expended FY 24/25
Funding : Name & $ 

Amount

22SSR
Maintenance Ops has outgrown its current home. Looking 
to build a new Maint. Ops on city owned property off 
Glencoe in phases. This is phase 1 of 3

$3-8mil $3-8mil
$500,000 Smith 

street relocation

$206,420
Port. Building

$20,048
Storage Cont.

Design, Specs, 
Clear 

$1,676,468

On Hold 
Non-Funded

24F27
To replace the current bathroom doors including 
framing. (Being completed) 

$30,000 $35,229 N/A N/A $0 General Fund

New
Resurfacing the streets based on their life span and 
integrity N/A $1.2mil N/A N/A $1,200,000

local option gas tax and 
General Fund

24FLP Replacing 23 light poles on Flagler, St. $547,200 $547,200 $547,200 N/A
$0

General Fund

Dredging FDEM Funds being used for for pine island/aqua 
ct, Gabordy canal, cemetery canal, Minorcan pond $3,500,000 $3,500,000 $3,500,000 $0 FDEM Grant $3,500,000 *A

23FAI Flagler Ave Improvements $190,633 $190,633 $190,633 $66,181.55 $0 ARPA

23CSI Canal Street Improvements $190,634 $190,634 $190,634 $37,946.09 $0 ARPA

Turnbull Canal North Dredging $502,375 $502,375 N/A $0 Stormwater

24TCS Turnbull Canal South Dredging $1,628,228 $1,628,228 N/A $1,628,228 $0
75% Grant-USDA 
$1,351,429 / 25% 

Stormwater

4
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Police                                  2024-2025 *P – Pending *A - Approved

New/
Existing

Description
Original/

Estimated
Current 

Estimated
FY 23/24
Budgeted

Expended FY 24/25
Funding : Name & $ 

Amount

New
Extension of Police Dept. Facility PH I Design / 
Architecture

$200,000 $200,000 N/A N/A $200,000 PD Impact Fees

New Marine Vessel Boathouse $250,000 $250,000 N/A N/A $250,000
FIND Grant $125,000 *P
General Fund $125,000
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Community Redevelopment          2024-2025 *P – Pending *A - Approved

New/
Existing

Description
Original/

Estimated
Current 

Estimated
FY 22/23
Budgeted

Expended FY 24/25
Funding : Name & $ 

Amount

24TLP Mary Ave. Tot Lot $179,672 $179,672 N/A $1,100.00 $0
CDBG $106,346 + 
$23,326.48, *A
CRA $50,000 *A

6
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Leisure Services 2024-2025 *P – Pending *A - Approved

New/
Existing

Description
Original/

Estimated
Current 

Estimated
FY 23/24
Budgeted

Expended FY 24/25
Funding : Name & $ 

Amount

23PIB Paige Park Pickleball Complex PH I $500,000 $650,000
$451,723

Going to Bid 
10/24/24

$128,000 $0 Approved in FY 23 

New
Paige Park Pickleball Complex PH II Lighting, 
Bathroom

$150,000 $150,000 N/A N/A $150,000
50% Echo *A

50% General Fund

23SKP Skate Park Expansion/Improvements $500,000 $500,000 $488,910 $199,000 $0
$250,000 (ECHO)*A
$250,000 in ARPA *A 

24BCP
Pier Fix/Replacement - Pier damaged by 
hurricane - Brannon Center

$561,480 $561,480 $561,480 $64,480 $0
FEMA *P 75%/ $420,000 
FIND *P 25% $142,000

6
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Capital Improvements Project        2024-2025 *P – Pending *A - Approved

New/
Existing

Description
Original/

Estimated
Current 

Estimated
FY 23/24
Budgeted 

Expended FY 24/25
Funding : Name & $ 

Amount

22BRA 27th ADA Ramp and Boardwalk $988,500 $1,192,804 $1,192,804 $77,790 $0
General Fund

FEMA

22MDR Marina Dock Repairs $327,634 $327,634 $327,634 $10,973 $0 Marina

20AOB
AOB – Floating Docks, Repair of 
East Dock, Dredging

$1,120,000 $1,531,000 $1,531,000 $111,000 $0 Parking + FIND Grant

23AOB
AOB Phase II – Floating Docks, 
Boardwalk and parking (Design 
Phase)

$4,200,000 $4,371,965 $183,000 $27,450 $4,188,965
Parking + 

FIND Grant *P

22TOD Turnbull Creek Observation Deck $291,640.97 $291,640.97 $291,640.97 $294,108.21
Will be 

completed in 
FY24

FCT Grant (FDEP) *A

24SOL Solar Panels $300,000 $300,000 N/A $20,880 $0 ARPA *A

7
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Engineering  (Part 1 of 2) 2024-2025 *P – Pending *A - Approved

New/
Existing

Description
Original/

Estimated
Current 

Estimated
FY 23/24
Budgeted

Expended FY 24/25
Funding : Name & $ 

Amount

20HIW
Historic Westside Drainage Improvement 
Project Design $400,000 Construction 
$5,089,420 

$1,500,000 $5,489,420 $1,769,586 $333,810 $3,720,234
ARPA $2,000,000*A 

Stormwater $1,720,234

20CBP
Corbin Park Drainage Improvement
Construction $8,451,220 Design 
$4000,000

$1,973,307 $8,851,220 $1,973,307 $294,589 $6,877,913
386Grant $6,000,000 *P 
Stormwater $877,913

23NAD
North Atlantic Ave. Drainage 
Improvements Construction $1,675,000

$1,675,000 $1,675,000 $1,675,000 N/A $0
Storm Water $837,500 
State Grant $837,500 

*A

New HMGP Hurricane Ian – Elevate 23 Homes $8,270,000 $8,270,000 N/A N/A $0
HMGP + DEM *A
Grant From Ian

21HMP Elevation of 6 Flood Prone Homes $2,000,000 $3,350,260 $3,180,459 $0 Grant *A

21HMP Elevation of 3 Flood Prone Homes $1,044,000 - 1,044,000 1,044,000 $0 Grant *A

21HDR
Demolish & Rebuild 4 Homes, Elevate 6 
Homes 

$3,832,961 $3,832,961 $1,900,000 N/A $1,932,961
FEMA 75% *A/ General 

Fund

9
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Engineering (Part2 of 2) 2024-2025 *P – Pending *A - Approved

New/
Existi

ng
Description

Original/
Estimated

Current 
Estimated

FY 23/24
Budgeted

Expended FY 24/25
Funding : Name & 

$ Amount

22 
BAR

Barracuda Blvd. Roadway Enhancements $250,000 $400,000 $246,918 $61,705 $153,082 General Fund

21WT
S

Washington Street Roadway Improvements
$3,560,000 Construction $1,000,000 
Utilities 

$1,916,531 $4,560,000 $1,856,675 $147,628.90 $2,703,325
State Grant 

$1,024,855 *A
Line of Credit

21BB
R

Barracuda Bridge Replacement

City has 
encumbered

all costs 
through LFA’s 

with FDOT

Total Cost 
$6,824,079
City portion

$917,778
$917,778 $0 Line of credit

New
City Wide Comprehensive Stormwater 
Master Plan and North Beach Master Plan 
Phase I

$700,000 $406,255 $406,255 $60,000 $0 ARPA  100% *A

24AGS Aqua Court Septic to Sewer Preliminary Report $281,022
$281,022 Full
$140,511 UC
$140,511 NSB

$281,022 $0 $0
General Fund 50% / 
Utilities Commission 

50%

NEW Aqua Court Septic Construction $3,543,498 $3,543,498 N/A $0 TBD TBD

10
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Department of 
Development Services

Budget Workshop

August 7, 2024
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Shane Corbin                                                                                                 
Director Development Services

Planning 
Manager    
Stephanie 

Doster

Chief 
Planner             

Jeff Gove

Senior 
Planners     

Robert Mathen          
Jake Baker

City Engineer             
Kyle Fegley

Senior 
Engineer   

Jesse Meyers   
Tuan Huynh

Engineering 
Construction 

Inspector              

Steve Parnell

GIS Analyst                         
Lonny Russell

Chief Building Official            
Gary Wisniewski

Deputy Building 
Official                   

Steve Woodworth

Civil Engineer      
John Figeroa

Business Tax 
Specialist     

Kathleen Adle

New Business 
Coordinator       

Danielle Larkow

Compliance 
Officer    

Channing 
Maiolo

Inspection 
Supervisor          
Fred Short

Standard 
Inspector 

Reed 
Hadley

Commercial 
Inspector  
Vacant        

Combination 
Inspector I  

Thomas Verble
Rick Johns                       

Daniel Montross

Plans 
Examiner  
Rockwood 

Summerfield      
Kevin 

McCrystal

Planning/Zoning 
Tech                   

Mindy Bodien  
Toni Mario

Administrative 
Specialist II     

Stephanie Rincon

Permit 
Supervisor 

Yvette Mysicka

License & 
Permit Tech.

Lauren Gawel    

Dawn Whitaker    
Chad Lawrence

Code 
Compliance 
Supervisor

Barbara 
Bobelak 

Administrative 
Specialist II            

Cindy Lagdon

Code 
Compliance 

Officer                  

Herman 
Trautwein
John Parks  

Jason Yates  
Shelly Friend         

Beverly 
Abrahamson

Development 
Services 

Coordinator
Stephanie 
Ferrara

Development 
Services 

Coordinator
Dorlisa Pogany

Department of Development Services
Existing Organizational Chart – 2024/25
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Development Services – Existing or Funded FTEs

3

 Administration - Director Development Services (1 FTE)

 Building Division (22 FTEs – Special Revenue)
 Commercial, residential, and trade inspections
 Site plan and permit reviews
 Business tax receipts
 Zoning Tech

 Code Compliance Section (7 FTEs)
 Investigate possible violations / pursue corrective actions

 Planning Division (5 FTEs)
 Site plan reviews
 Comprehensive planning
 Land Development Regulations
 Support appointed boards and committees

 Engineering Division (5 FTEs)
 Site plan reviews
 Engineering inspections
 Capital Improvements project management
 Infrastructure planning
 Building permit review support
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Development Services

4

Our Challenges:

 Development activity remains high

 Meeting high stakeholder expectations 

 Providing the resources needed to meet the demand

 Improving the quality and resiliency of the development

Our Solutions:

 Implement technology changes to improve speed, quality, and 

recordkeeping

 Implement process improvements to improve efficiency

 Focus on personnel development for long-term success

 Listen to stakeholders and adjust accordingly

 Implement the regulatory changes needed to best serve the community
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New Building Permit Applications – Building

7746
7183

5116

1023

0

1000

2000

3000

4000

5000

6000

7000

8000

9000

FY 21-22 FY 22-23 FY 23-24

Building Permits

Projected

Permits

260



6

Business Tax Receipts – Building

$273,441.00 

$256,200.00 

$266,010.00 

2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024

Business Tax Receipts Revenue

Accomodation & Food
54%

Agriculture
0%

Animal Services
0%

Arts/Entertainment/Rec
reation

2%

Construction Contractor
7%

Educational Services
1%

Healthcare and 
Social Services

1%

Manufacturing
1%

Merchant
10%

Other Services
0%

Professional Services
21%

Real Estate
1% Vehicle

2%

Business Tax Receipt Issued 2024
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Code Enforcement - Building

872
964

681
736 776

537

2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024

Code Compliance Complaints

Total Complaints Voluntary Compliance

26
23 23

85

65
59

2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024

Code Compliance Cases

Code Board Cases Special Magistrate Cases
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Operating Budget Comparison – Building
Building and Inspections 
Expenditure Summary Budget  
Description

2021-2022 
ACTUAL

2022-2023 
ACTUAL

2023-2024 
AMENDED

2024-2025 
PROPOSED

% Change         
2024-2025

Personnel Services $          1,772,031 $        1,687,988 $             1,968,666 $             1,998,867 1.53%
Operating Expenses $          2,669,871 $        2,100,156 $             2,245,299 $             2,622,589 16.80%
Capital Outlay $             215,014 $             67,526 $                108,701 $                    9,135 -91.6%
Code Enforcement $             309,525 $           463,979 $                615,096 $                660,756 7.42%
Transfers Out $             217,000 $             85,621 100.0%
Total Budget $            5,183,441 $              4,405,270 $                   4,937,762 $                   5,291,344 7.16%

 $-

 $500,000

 $1,000,000

 $1,500,000

 $2,000,000

 $2,500,000

 $3,000,000
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Operating Budget Comparison – Building
Building and Inspections 
Revenue Summary Category 
Description

2021-2022 
ACTUAL

2022-2023 
ACTUAL

2023-2024 
AMENDED

2024-2025 
PROPOSED

% Change         
2024-2025

Licenses and Permits $     3,018,866.00 $   2,523,685.00 $        3,539,000.00 $        3,539,000.00 0.00%
Charges for Services $          26,127.00 $         (6,795.00) $             10,287.00 $             10,288.00 0.01%
Fines and Forfeitures $            1,650.00 $          1,650.00 $               1,950.00 $               1,950.00 0.00%

Miscellaneous Revenues/Other
$          25,750.00 $      111,915.00 $             20,000.00 $             20,000.00 0.00%

Transfers In/ Appropriated Fund 
Balance $        1,366,525.00 $        1,720,106.00 25.87%

Total Building and Inspections 
Revenue $          3,072,393.00 $        2,630,455.00 $             4,937,762.00 $             5,291,344.00 7.16%

 $(500,000.00)
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 $500,000.00
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Trends - Planning 

10
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Ordinance Updates – Planning Department

 Chapter 50

 Landscaping

 Comprehensive Plan

 Stormwater

 PUD

 Water Star

 Transportation Impact Fee

 Signs 

 Newsstands 
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Current Capital Improvement Projects - Engineering

 HMGP Program

 5th Street Bridge Replacement – Replacement of the Bridge at 5th Street.

 Historic Westside – Install drainage infrastructure in the vicinity of 201 N. Myrtle Ave.

 Corbin Park – Install drainage infrastructure in the vicinity of 644 Corbin Park.

 Washington Street- Improvements on Washington Street to US-1.

 Barracuda Bridge – Replace the existing Barracuda Blvd Bridge with a concrete bridge.

 Barracuda Bridge – Site and Utility improvements along with road upgrades associated with the 

Barracuda Bridge replacement.

 North Atlantic Drainage System improvements – Analysis and construction of an existing drainage 

system along the North Atlantic Avenue area between Lakewood Street to Inlet Street.

 Turnbull Canal South Dredging Project – Dredge canal down to sediment line. 
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Operating Budget Comparison – Planning and Engineering
Planning and Engineering 
Budget Description 

2021-2022 
ACTUAL

2022-2023 
ACTUAL

2023-2024 
AMENDED

2024-2025  
PROPOSED

% Change        
2024-2025

Personnel Services
$        617,397 $       1,000,879 $       1,201,485 $       1,242,278 3.40%

Operating Expenses
$        140,643 $          158,992 $          297,789 $          441,679 48.32%

Capital Outlay $                    
- $                     - $                     -

Total Budget $   758,040 $ 1,159,871 $ 1,499,274 $ 1,683,957 12.32%

 $-

 $200,000

 $400,000

 $600,000

 $800,000

 $1,000,000

 $1,200,000

 $1,400,000

2021-2022
ACTUAL

2022-2023
ACTUAL

2023-2024
AMENDED

2024-2025
PROPOSED

Planning and Engineering                                                                
Operating Budget Comparison

Personnel Services Operating Expenses Capital Outlay

268



New Smyrna Beach 
Fire Department

FY 2025 Budget Workshop
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• 4 Fire Stations

• 15 Firefighters per shift / 45 Firefighters

• 1 Battalion Chief per shift / 3 Battalion Chiefs

• 1 Division Chief of Training / Health and Safety

• 1 Fire Marshal

• 2 Fire Inspectors

• 2 Administrative Assistants

• 1 Deputy Fire Chief

• 1 Fire Chief

Department Overview
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Department Statistics

• 2023 Calendar Year
• 6,356 calls for service
• 1,964 Patient Transports
• 113 Working Fires

1 - Fire, 113, 
2%

2 -
Overpressure, 

Rupture, 
Explosion, 

Overheat(No 
Fire), 4, 0%

3 - Rescue & 
EMS Incidents, 

3983, 63%
4 - Hazardous 
Condition (No 
Fire), 115, 2%

5 - Service 
Call, 817, 13%

6 - Good 
Intent Call, 
930, 14%

7 - False 
Alarm & False 
Call, 375, 6%

8 - Severe 
Weather & 

Natural 
Disaster, 6, 0%

9 - Special 
Incident Type, 

13, 0%

New Smyrna Beach Fire 
Department                

2023 Call Analysis

1 - Fire
2 - Overpressure, Rupture, Explosion, Overheat(No Fire)
3 - Rescue & EMS Incidents
4 - Hazardous Condition (No Fire)
5 - Service Call
6 - Good Intent Call
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Fire Department 2024/2025 Budget Requests

• Addition of second EMS transport unit to the city
• Nine (9) Firefighters and one (1) 40 Hour EMS Officer

• 1 New Ambulance 

• Supply Room Storage Addition at Station 50

• Breathing Air Cascade System Replacement

• Station Alerting Upgrade (County Mandated)
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Addition of EMS Transport Unit

• Transports within city limits of New 
Smyrna Beach

• 3,093 patients transported by all agencies
• NSBFD transported 1,646 of those patients 

with a total of 1,964 transports to include 
outside jurisdiction calls.

• 4,644 911 calls for service in the city 
limits of New Smyrna Beach which 
required an initial dispatch of an EMS 
transport unit

• NSBFD Medic 50 was dispatched to 
2,436 of those 4,644 calls for service

E 1E 1, 2, 3 and 4

593

1081

762

317

620

830

146

246

49

EMS CALLS WITHIN CITY LIMITS OF 
NEW SMYRNA BEACH WITH 
TRANSPORT UNIT DISPATCH

NSBFD VCEMS Other Agencies
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Addition of EMS Transport Unit 
(Continued)

• Financial Analysis
• 2023 Initial EMS Transport Budget for 

Medic 50
• $569,354

• 2023 Adjusted EMS Transport Budget 
(Total Expenditures)

• $632,502
• 2023 EMS Transport Revenue

• $760,200
• Net Revenue for Fiscal Year 2023

• $127,698
• Fiscal Year to Date comparison 

demonstrates a 12.33% increase 
in collections
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$55,187.87 

$49,391.24 

$61,999.79 

$67,751.28 

$86,254.67 

$60,071.59 

$72,478.05 

$64,197.33 

$61,447.02 

$64,730.10 

$53,554.64 

2023 Fiscal Year Monthly Transport Revenue

Received After Fees
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Addition of EMS Transport 
Unit (Continued)

• Overall Financial Impact and Projections
• Overall annual budget for this proposal is 

$897,704.64
• With the overtime budget reduction and annual 

transport revenue, the department can 
anticipate operating in the red. 

• 85% call volume: $72,899
• 90% call volume: $116,782
• 95% call volume: $160,664
• 100% call volume: $204,547

• These numbers will be reduced by 
approximately $50,000 when including an 
annual payment for the new transport 
ambulance

• This will still keep us operating in the 
positive. 
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85% Volume 90% Volume 95% Volume 100% Volume

$746,005.26

$789,887.92

$833,770.58 $877,653.24

$897,704.64 $897,704.64 $897,704.64 $897,704.64

$224,599.00 $224,599.00 $224,599.00 $224,599.00

$72,899.62

$116,782.28

$160,664.95 $204,547.61

9 FIREFIGHTERS PER SHIFT PROJECTED 
REVENUE WITH SECOND TRANSPORT UNIT

Less Collection Fees Budget Overtime Reduction Net Gain(Loss)
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Addition of EMS Transport Unit (Continued)

• Proposal
• Adding 1 additional EMS Transport Unit 
• Hiring of 9 additional firefighters and 1 EMS officer
• Reduction of Fire Department Overtime Budget by $224,599
• Unit will be located at Station 52 (Beachside)
• Purchase of 1 additional EMS Transport Ambulance

• 462,000 from Impact Fee funded

• All equipment and supplies will come from existing stock
• The only large purchase needed will be a monitor/defibrillator 

• This will be a request to Volusia County to utilize available State of Florida County 
EMS Grant funds and not from city funds
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Training Division Upgrades

• Purchase of Simushare
• A training simulation software suite 
• First year startup and annual cost: $4,225
• Annual after first year: $2,425

• Vector Solutions Upgrade
• Training Evaluation component upgrade
• First year startup and annual cost: $3,300
• Annual after first year: $2,500

• Training Props and Supplies
• Materials: $5,000
• Building Rental: $5,000
• Training Equipment and Tools: $5,000
• Books: $2,500
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Capital equipment requests (funded)

• Replace 27 year old breathing air cascade- $85,000

• The Fire Station Alerting System must be upgraded to continue 
being alerted by county dispatch- $80,000

• Midsized 4x4 pickup for Fire Marshal office- $40,000

• 800 mHz radio- $10,000
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Breathing Air Cascade 
System Replacement 
(funded)

• Breathing Air Cascade system is 
currently over 27 years old

• Parts are no longer available to 
maintain the city’s only system

• Currently, City of Edgewater utilizes 
our system to fill their portable air 
cascade system as well as the City 
of New Smyrna Beach Utilities 
Commission

• Cost to replace is $85,000
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Capital outlay request 
(funded)

• Purchase modular storage 
structure to be built inside the 
Station 50 metal building

• Estimated cost: $25,000 for 
12’X24’ air-conditioned structure
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Unfunded requests

Replacement of Station 53 Generator 
$250,000

• Replace current diesel generator 
with natural gas

• Current generator is unreliable
• Not eligible for HMGP Grant for 

another two years

Training Division software and equipment 
upgrades $25,000
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Thank You
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Information Technology
Budget Workshop

August 7, 2024
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Information Technology
Organizational Chart
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Information Technology
FY 2024
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Current Initiatives

 Network Upgrade

 Migrating Phone System to the Cloud

 Improving Security Posture, Policies and Procedures
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Future Challenges

 Annual Maintenance Contracts

 Continue to increase

 Some vendors have increased as much as 76%

 Retaining Staff
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Questions
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Leisure Services 
FY 24-25
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Leisure Services 
Budget & Personnel

Highlights/Changes

• Skate Park budget & electric at pavilions
• Retail Merchandise
• Concessions
• Equipment
• Cameras
• Total $41,000

• Babe James & City Gym improvements
• Restroom Renovations
• Flooring Installation
• Total $77,000
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Sports Complex
Budget & Personnel

Highlights/Changes

• Allocating funding for Sports Camp 
over summer (4 weeks)

• Total $3,000
• Funding for background checks on 

volunteer youth sports coaches 
required by State Statute 

• Total $15,000
• Restroom remodel at Soccer and 

Softball restrooms
• Total $50,000

• Paint interior of office/buildings
• Total $15,000

• Portable AC for Visitor’s Locker Room 
at Stadium

• Total $14,000 
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Brannon Center 
Budget & Personnel

Highlights/Changes

• Increase projected revenue to $345,000
• Budget for Art Fiesta moved to Brannon 

Center budget as Brannon Center team 
now responsible for hosting and putting 
event on.

• Total $30,000
• Fine tune event schedule at Brannon 

Center to maximize ROI on budget
• Focus on high quality events with 

reduction in volume
• Increase Repair & Maintenance budget

• Aging building
• Air walls, lightning, AV, etc.
• Annually have underbudgeted 
• Increase R&M $13,000
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Golf Admin. & Maintenance
Budget & Personnel
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Golf Admin. & Maintenance
Budget & Personnel

Highlights/Changes

• Golf Course projects approx. $200,000 net 
revenue for FY 24

• Approximately 9% increase in operating 
budget due to cost of supplies & materials 
for course sand, clay, turf, chemicals, etc.

• Increased rental rate on monthly lease 
with restaurant to generate $10,000 more 
annually.

• Replacement pump house and 5 pieces of 
capital equipment scheduled for FY 25.
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Marina
Budget & Personnel

Highlights/Changes

• Complete large scale dock repair project 
in end FY 24/beginning FY 25

• Added cleaning piles to budget. Will be 
reoccurring preventative maintenance 
expense. Will be likely be reduced in 
future years.

• Total $18,000
• Transient rates to increase by CPI or 3% for 

FY 25.
• All rates to be reviewed during FY 25 with 

updated rates in place for FY 26.
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Personnel                               2024-2025
New 
FTE

Description Location Org.

Total Salary 
& Benefits 

Budget 
Impact

Total Operating 
Budget Impact

Notes

1.0 Admin. Specialist I
Babe 

James
00157201 $57,784

$57,784
+ ~$500 Office 
Eqp./Supplies

UNFUNDED

TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL

+0.0 $0 $0

4
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Capital Equipment                              2024-2025
#

NEW or 
REPLACE

Description Location Cost Notes

1 REPLACE Lightning Detector
Sports 

Complex
$30,000

ThorGuard Lightning Detection System; replace 
Asset #5093 2012 ThorGuard System. Estimated life 

7 years.

2 REPLACE Reel Mower
Sports 

Complex
$60,000

Replace Asset #9822 2004 Toro Reelmaster; current 
equipment past life expectancy, requested in FY 24

TOTAL $90,000

1 REPLACE Greens Mower
Golf 

Course
$75,000

Replace Asset #12001 2018 Greens Mower; current 
equipment near end of useful life and in need of 

constant repair.

2 REPLACE Utility Vehicle
Golf 

Course
$24,000

Replace Asset #11188 2006 Kubota; current model 
past expected life expectancy. Requested in FY 24.

3 REPLACE SCAG 72” Velocity Plus
Golf 

Course
$20,000

Replace Asset #11103 2011 John Deere 7400 
Mower; current model past expected life 

expectancy

4 REPLACE Carryall Utility Vehicle
Golf 

Course
$15,000

Replace Asset #12153 2015 Cushman 1600XD; used 
for transporting equipment, debris, materials, etc. 

around course. Requested in FY 24.

5 REPLACE Tow Behind Blower
Golf 

Course
$12,000

Replace Asset #10317 2008 Buffalo Turbine Blower; 
previously requested in FY 24

TOTAL $146,000 4
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9822 12153
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Leisure Services 2024-2025
New/

Existing
Description

Original/
Estimated

Current 
Estimated

FY 24/25
Budgeted

Expended Available
Funding : Name & $ 

Amount & Notes

23PIB Paige Park Pickleball Complex + Phase 2 (NEW) $500,000 $650,000 $500,000 $127,842 $372,158

Approved in FY 23 

Phase 2: Lights $75,000
Restroom Trailer 

$75,000

23SKP Skate Park Expansion/Improvements $500,000 $500,000 $500,000 $198,099 $301,901
$250,000 (ECHO) 
$250,000 in ARPA. 

22MDR Marina Dock Repair $327,634 $352,634 $316,458 $10,973 $202

Marina Fund 
Note: $25,000 

contingency Change 
Order on 8/13/24 CC 

agenda

NEW Coronado Civic Center Improvements $300,000 $300,000 NEW General Fund

NEW Golf Course Pump House Replacement $300,000 $300,000 NEW General Fund

NEW LED Lights @ Sports Complex $890,000 $890,000 NEW

Naming Rights Program. 
$110,000 in operating 

budget for “Rain Maker” 
to solicit partners for 
project. Will apply for 

ECHO grant up to 
$600,000 once funding 

raised.
6
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Coronado Civic 
Center Improvements

 Parks Master Plan adopted in Feb. 2022 

 “Center needs extensive renovation or 
replacement”

 Options – A la carte

 AC Replacement w/ heat 

 Kitchen Reno

 ADA Compliant Restrooms

 Lighting, Blinds, & Fans

 Paint interior 

 New doors 

 Flooring in lobby & corridors

 New chairs

 Shuffleboard court resurfacing/sub 
surfacing 
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• 2003 Flowtronix System
• System obsolete - company out of business
• Skid that pump sits on is collapsing
• Inlet sleeve collapsing
• Wet well failing
• Discharge line collapsing

GOLF COURSE PUMPHOUSE REPLACEMENT

REPLACEMENT OPTIONS:
Willow Grove (MCI Pump Station) 
Wesco Turf (Watertronix)

Capital investment of $300,000. Replace 
infrastructure at end of lifecycle. 
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Sports Complex LED Light 
Conversion

 Sports Complex LED Light Conversion

 Parks Master Plan adopted in Feb. 2022 lists LED 
Lights a recommended improvement.

 Entire Complex quoted approximately $1.6 million 
by NGU Lighting & MUSCO

 Working with ACM on Naming Rights initiative to 
fundraise for project. Funding in FY 25 budget for 
Rain Maker.

 Project would only occur if/when entirety of fund 
were raised through Naming Rights initiative. 

 Would pursue ECHO grant if supported; next step 
would be resolution from commission granting 
permission to pursue grant (up to $600,000)

 Past ECHO grant cycle City of Ormond Beach 
proposed to LED light conversions at their 
Sports Complex, supported and funded.

 ECHO Advisory Committee very supportive.
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Questions?
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CITY OF

NEW SMYRNA BEACH

Departmental BUDGET OVERVIEW

August 7, 2024
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Maintenance 

Operations

Dept Overview

FY24 Progress

Strategic Plan 

FY25 Budget by Division

YOY Comparison

2
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❑ Mission Statement:  

❑ It is the mission of the Maintenance Operations Division to respond promptly to customer service concerns,  
safeguard the environment, protect the City’s assets and public improvements, and to consistently respect the 
needs of our residents.

❑ Vision Statement: 

❑ To create a top level public service environment

❑ Employees feel respected and appreciated

❑ Employees embrace the values of the Maintenance Operations Department

❑ Easy and equitable access to services

❑ Transparent, accountable and efficient use of public resources

❑ Values:

❑ The Maintenance Operations Department values will be upheld by creating a culture that is supportive, fosters 
inclusivity and alignment while maintaining the fulfillment of our PACE values.

❑ Pride – Shown thru development, and satisfaction of work

❑ Alignment – Shown thru mutual respect, open and honest communication, teamwork, and commitment

❑ Collaboration – Shown thru partnerships with other departments and outside agencies

❑ Effectiveness – Shown thru accountability, leadership, innovation and positive resident interactions

Maintenance Operations – 

Mission, Vision, and Values
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Maintenance Operations
Citizen, Environment, Infrastructure, Progress

Emergency Preparedness

Project Mgmt

Strategic Vision

ADMINISTRATIVE - 4 Staff

109 Structures

9,000 Signs

4 Customer Agencies

FACILITIES - 7 Staff

400 Assets

$9 Million Value

FLEET - 5 Staff

172 Acres

Verdego Contract

11 Playgrounds

PARKS - 15 Staff

150 Miles of Roadway

124 Miles of Sidewalk

Over 500 sidewalks sections repaired

STREETS – 7 Staff

409,000ft - Sewar Pipes

5,805 In lets

45,000ft Ditches

STORMWATER - 7 Staff

7,000 Work Orders

32,000 Tons Refuse

4,500 Tons Yard Debris

SOLID WASTE - 1 Staff
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DIRECTOR PUBLIC WORKS

DEPUTY DIRECTOR

OFFICE MGR

ADMIN II

ADMIN II

OPERATIONS 
MANAGER

STORMWATER 
SUPERVISOR

STORMWATER 
FOREMAN

MW IV 
STORMWATER 
MAINTENANCE

EO III

EO II

MW IV 
STORM DRAIN

EO II

MW IV
STREET SWEEPER

MW II
BOOM MOWER

GIS SPECIALIST
STREETS 

SUPERVISOR

STREETS FOREMAN

MW IV 
TREES & MOWING

EO II

EO II

EO II

EO I 

MW IV 
MAINTENANCE

EO III

EO II

EO II

EO III

MW IV 
CONCRETE & 

ASPHALT

MW IV

EO II

EO I

MW II

MW IV 
SIGNAGE & 
PAVEMENT

SIGN TECH

SOLID WASTE 
COMPLIANCE

BLDGS MGR
CONTRACTS

FACILITIES 
SUPERVISOR

FACILITIES 
FOREMAN

TRADESWORKER II

TRADESWORKER II

TRADESWORKER I 
(3)

MW II (PT)

FLEET MGR

FLEET SUPERVISOR

EVT SPECIALIST

TECH III

TECH III

TECH III

PARTS TECH

PARKS MGR
CONTRACTS

PARKS SUPERVISOR

PARKS FOREMAN

PLAYGROUND 
SPECIALIST

IRRIGATION 
SPECIALIST

GROUNDS 
SPECIALIST

CUSTODIAN (4)

EO I (7)

ORG CHART
46 Total Positions – No Change from 

FY24

Vacant Positions (2)

- Streets – Equipment Op I
- Fleet – Mechanic II 

- Three Positions Out on FMLA
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− Data – Driven Planning :

− Update the PCI index for all paved roads within the city 
(2017) – Completed and going thru new data

− Initiate and prioritize a Sidewalk Condition Survey and 
Maintenance Program – Survey done, maintenance program 
started, will update with new PCI

− FY24 838 repairs done with outside vendor 

− Cost of $50,000 (if replaced instead of repaired cost 
would be $141,240

− Pavement marking/striping index – Data being processed

− Develop GIS layers for all operations in GIS based work 
order system – In process of buildout

− Life Cycle Planning: 

− City roofs - Life cycle started 

− AC units – Full life cycle to be completed FY 24

− Docks & Piers - Full life cycle to be completed FY 24

− Playgrounds - Full life cycle to be completed in FY 24

− Develop System for KPI Tracking

− Street (PCI) Goal is 80% of roads are 60PCI or higher – 
Current % is currently at 86.9% - 2017 - 70%

− Sidewalk (PCI) and assessment – Data being processed

− Fleet Planned Maintenance

− % of PM’s on time – Currently 57% 

− % of vandalism within 24 hours – 80%

− % of Bulk yard waste within 48 hours – 100%

− FY23 4,173 – avg completion 17.82 hours

− FY24 YTD 3,889 – avg completion 17.24 hours

− % of Potholes filled within 48 hours – 96%

FY 24 Goals – Results to date
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Capital Projects - FY 25
Cost Replacing

Street Resurfacing $1,200,000 Renovation

27th Ave Playground $500,000 Replacement
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Fix All Budget = $15.1M Over 5 Years

Steady State PCI: Final PCI = 79, Backlog = 2%, Annual Budget = $1.57M/Yr

Recommended Budget: Final PCI = 77, Backlog = 2%, Annual Budget = $1.1M/Yr

Do Nothing

City of New Smyrna Beach, FL
Annual Condition for Various Budget Levels

Analysis Date = 10/1/2024

Start
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Public Works Administration– FY 25
PUBLIC WORKS ADMINISTRATION (51902)

OPERATING BUDGET COMPARISON

ADMINISTRATION FY 21 FY 22 FY 23 FY 24 FY 25 % Change

BUDGET DESCRIPTION ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL PROPOSED FY 25%

Personnel Services $140,106 $175,714 $318,825 $354,014 $354,673 0.19%

Operating Expenses $42,137 $57,146 $74,488 $149,092 $119,935 -19.56%

Total Budget $182,243 $232,860 $393,313 $503,106 $474,608 -5.66%

ADMINISTRATION FY 21 FY 22 FY 23 FY 24 FY 25 Change

STAFFING - FTEs ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL PROPOSED FY 25%

Maintenance Operations Director 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00 

Assistant Maintenance Ops Director 0.00 0.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00 

Maintenance Operations Coordinator 0.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00 

Administrative Specialist II 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00 

Total Staffing 2.00 3.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 0.00 

Variances:
- Increase due to software upgrade for work order system - $6k

- Estimated increase to the janitor service with new bid in FY25- $12.5k 

- Increase to upgrades to MO building- $5k

- Fleet maintenance billing lowered for FY25

- Gas/oil lowered for FY25

GIS Analyst - Unfunded $77,935 Utilized to move MO into more of a data driven process and work with new 

systems, increase efficiency

Streetlights (Canal/Atlantic) - Unfunded $2,700,000 Replace lights thru-out each street
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Facilities Division – FY 25
BUILDING MAINTENANCE (59101)

OPERATING BUDGET COMPARISON

BUILDING MAINTENANCE FY 21 FY 22 FY 23 FY 24 FY 25 % Change

BUDGET DESCRIPTION ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL PROPOSED FY 25%

Personnel Services $339,190 $294,459 $398,301 $467,616 $456,327 -2.41%

Operating Expenses $89,526 $78,394 $70,267 $114,184 $127,076 11.29%

Total Budget $428,713 $372,852 $468,568 $581,800 $583,403 0.28%

BUILDING MAINTENANCE FY 21 FY 22 FY 23 FY 24 FY 25 % Change

STAFFING - FTEs ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL PROPOSED FY 25%

Building Maintenance Supervisor 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00 

Trades worker II 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 0.00 

Sign Technician 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00 

Trades worker I 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 0.00 

Total Staffing 7.00 7.00 7.00 7.00 7.00 0.00 

(1) ¾ Ton Pick-Up $70,000 Replacement of vehicle  #11762

Variances:

▪Minor increases to gas/oil - $1k
▪Increase for materials for the carpenter shop - $17k
▪Lowered fleet maintenance billings

Foremen-UNFUNDED $71,701 Field leadership, project mgmt., succession planning & 

career progression, data driven , increase efficiency

Roof Maintenance Plan $100,000 Lifecycle maintenance of city roofs to enlongate the life span
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− We have over 110 roofs within the city with 

a replacement value = $7million. 

− Lifecycle analysis completed in FY24.

− Needed maintenance prioritized based on 

likelihood of failure. Key takeaway:

− Need to budget roughly $100,000 annually 

for Preventative Maintenance. 

− Every (5) years an additional $500,000 for 

major roof restoration project. 

City Roofs - Lifecycle 

DEPT LOCATION COST

M.O. MO Office / Garage $11,350

F.D. Station 53 $8,200

C.M. City Hall $6,800

C.M. Chamber of Commerce $4,960

M.O Mary Ave Park $4,790

F.D. Station 52 $4,672

FY25 Highest Priority Repairs
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Parks Division – FY 25
PARKS (57202)

OPERATING BUDGET COMPARISON

PARKS FY 21 FY 22 FY 23 FY 24 FY 25 % Change

BUDGET DESCRIPTION ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL PROPOSED FY 25%

Personnel Services $686,827 $679,518 $748,936 $888,298 $847,023 -4.76%

Operating Expenses $1,078,188 $953,681 $1,077,503 $1,414,336 $1,480,511 4.68%
Total Budget $1,771,655 $1,633,199 $1,826,439 $2,302,634 $2,326,534 1.04%

PARKS FY 21 FY 22 FY 23 FY 24 FY 25 % Change

STAFFING - FTEs ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL PROPOSED FY 25%

Parks Supervisor 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00 

Irrigation Specialist 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00 

Playground Specialist 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00 

Building Maintenance Worker I 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 0.00 

Grounds Maintenance Specialist 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00 

Equipment Operator I 4.00 7.00 7.00 7.00 7.00 0.00 

Grounds Maintenance Worker 3.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Staffing 15.00 15.00 15.00 15.00 15.00 0.00 
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Parks Division – FY 25
 Variances:

 Increase to landscaping services as irrigation repair on SR44 from 95 to Sugar Mill - 
$80k

 Increase in utilities to increase in parks usage - $35k

 Increase in rental equip for additional X-Mas decoration install - $5k

 Increase of playground equipment replacement and mulch with a PM program - 
$105k (also moved monies from OCC to R/M - $54k)

 Increase in cost of herbicides/pesticides - $10k

 Lowered gas/oil/Fleet Maint billings - -$80k

14

(2) Small Pickup Trucks (Ranger of 

Similar) 

$84,000 Replacement of vehicle #’s 11850/11851

(1) Stake Bed Truck $86,000 Replacement of vehicle # 10192 

Foreman - Unfunded $71,701 Field leadership, project mgmt., succession planning & 

career progression 

(3) F150 Trucks or similar – Unfunded $141,000 Replacement of vehicles due for replacement

(2) Zero Turn Mowers - Unfunded $30,000 Replacement of mowers due for replacement

Bathroom Doors (Clancy, Esther, 

Swoope, Mary Tot Lot)

$35,000 Replacement of the doors that our beyond their useful 

lifespan
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Streets Division – FY 25

STREETS (54101)

OPERATING BUDGET COMPARISON

STREETS FY 21 FY 22 FY 23 FY 24 FY 25 % Change

BUDGET DESCRIPTION ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL PROPOSED FY 25%

Personnel Services $600,792 $601,746 $783,971 $876,046 $883,703 0.87%

Operating Expenses $954,154 $1,114,978 $894,617 $1,553,635 $1,969,924 26.79%

Total Budget $1,554,946 $1,716,724 $1,678,588 $2,429,681 $2,853,627 17.45%

STREETS FY 21 FY 22 FY 23 FY 24 FY 25 % Change

STAFFING - FTEs ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL PROPOSED FY 25%

Streets Supervisor 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00 

Equipment Operator III 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 0.00 

Equipment Operator II 8.00 8.00 8.00 8.00 8.00 0.00 

Equipment Operator I 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 0.00 

Total Staffing 14.00 14.00 14.00 14.00 14.00 0.00 
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Streets Division – FY 25

16

(1) Loader $240,000 Replacement of Equipment # 9920

(1) Stake Bed Truck – Unfunded $86,000 Replacement, used to transport

(2) Cargo Trailers – Unfunded $36,000 Used to transport equipment.  Replacing a 1991 and 

2006

Jackhammer Attachment - Unfunded $60,000 Replacement of a 2011

Variance:

- Increase to repairs done for street lights and increase to homes being built w/ added 

street lights - $60k

- Increase for cost to street marking for crosswalks, traffic calming, homeless camp 
cleanup - $135k

- Increase county lighting agreement repairs - $25k

- Increase to FEC signal maint - $42k

- Increase to supplies for MOT, small equipment, tools, damaged/worn out signs - $60k

- Lowered other current charges.
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Storm water Division – FY 25

STORMWATER (101)

OPERATING BUDGET COMPARISON

STORMWATER EXPENDITURE SUMMARY FY 21 FY 22 FY 23 FY 24 FY 25 % Change

BUDGET DESCRIPTION ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL PROPOSED FY 25%

Personnel Services $319,929 $318,554 $99,638 $107,818 $100,003 -7.25%

Operating Expenses $414,037 $591,287 $1,332,930 $1,596,561 $1,879,550 17.72%

Capital Outlay $11,091 $321,700 $5,515,661 $7,530,094 $1,140,000 -84.86%

Transfers Out - Debt Service $1,296,126 $717,096 $614,182 $614,182 $11,540,734 1779.04%

Total Budget $2,068,183 $1,948,637 $7,562,411 $9,848,655 $14,660,287 48.86%

STORMWATER REVENUE SUMMARY FY 21 FY 22 FY 23 FY 24 FY 25 % Change

CATEGORY DESCRIPTION ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL PROPOSED FY 25%

Intergovernmental Revenue $352,443 1,088,690 $1,221,171  $837,500 %

Charges for Services $2,469,349 $2,618,805 $2,701,830 $2,987,000    $3,000,000 %

Debt Proceeds %

Miscellaneous Revenues/Other $6,180 $45,523 225,709 %

Transfers In $3,725,180                    $500,000 $2,150,000 %

Appropriated Fund Balance -   $961,086 $10,822,787 %

Total Stormwater Revenue $2,475,529 $6,741,951 $4,516,229 $9,848,655 $14,660,287 %

STORMWATER FY 21 FY 22 FY 23 FY 24 FY 25 % Change

STAFFING - FTEs ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL PROPOSED FY 25%

Inspectors 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00

Total Staffing 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00
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Storm Water  - FY 25

Foreman – Unfunded $71,701 Field leadership, project mgmt., succession planning & career 

progression, data driven, efficiency
Trailer for heavy equipment – Unfunded $48,000 Replacement of 2001

6 Yd Dump Truck – Unfunded $260,000 Replacement of 2011

(2) 3” Storm Trash Pumps – Unfunded $34,000 Replacement of 2003

(4) 4” Storm Pumps – Unfunded $192,000 Replacement of 2006

(4) 2” Storm Pumps – Unfunded $48,000 Replacement of 2008

Vac Truck - Unfunded $480,000 Replacement of 2017

- Minor Increase to utilities and canal treatment - $3,500

- Increase to St. Maint/Pipe Lining – $155k

- Increase in Permit Fees - $8k

- Increase to O/H operating exp. - $46k
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FLEET MAINTENANCE (501)

OPERATING BUDGET COMPARISON

FLEET EXPENSE SUMMARY FY 21 FY 22 FY 23 FY 24 FY 25 % Change

BUDGET DESCRIPTION ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL PROPOSED FY 25%

Personnel Services $269,987 $270,959 $291,465 $345,093 $353,397 2.41%

Operating Expenses $838,719 $1,159,998 $1,233,862 $1,107,374 $1,309,900 18.29%

Capital Outlay - - $ $826,230 $90,000 -89.11%

Total Budget $1,108,706 $1,430,957 $1,525,327 $2,278,697 $1.753.297 -23.06%

FLEET REVENUE SUMMARY FY 21 FY 22 FY 23 FY 24 FY 25 % Change

CATEGORY DESCRIPTION ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL PROPOSED FY 25%

Charges for Services $1,108,517 $1,421,844 $1,433,931 $1,528,697 $1,753,297 14.69%

Miscellaneous Revenues/Other $11,372 $20,393 $767,894 %

Appropriated Fund Balance - - - $750,000 -100.00%

Total Fleet Revenue $1,119,889 $1,442,237 $2,201,825 $2,278,697 $1,753,297 -23.06%

FLEET FY 21 FY 22 FY 23 FY 24 FY 25 % Change

STAFFING - FTEs ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL PROPOSED FY 25%

Fleet Maintenance Manager 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00 

Chief Mechanic/Garage Supv. 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00 

Mechanic II 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 0.00 

Total Staffing 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 0.00 

Fleet Division – FY 25
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Fleet Division– FY 25

Variances:

- Increase for fleet management software - $27k

- Increase in COGS Fuel - $105k

- Increase in COGS Repairs - $50k
Fuel Distribution by year:

Gas FY23 – 134,757 Gallons
Gas FY24 Oct-Jun – 98,234 Gallons

Diesel FY23 – 68,292 Gallons
Diesel FY24 Oct-Jun – 46,263 Gallons

(1) 2 Post Lifts $77,000 Replacement of Equipment # 9361

COST FY 23 COST FY 24

MONTH DIESEL GAS DIESEL GAS

OCTOBER $3.82 $2.72 $3.35 $2.44

NOVEMBER $4.04 $2.70 $2.85 $2.14

DECEMBER $3.50 $2.29 $2.84 $2.13

JANUARY $3.50 $2.82 $2.71 $2.09

FEBRUARY $3.39 $2.57 $3.07 $2.44

MARCH $2.95 $2.52 $3.20 $2.80

APRIL $2.85 $2.66 $3.10 $2.80

MAY $2.73 $2.46 $2.93 $2.47

JUNE $2.70 $2.41 $2.90 $2.53
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Sanitation Division – FY 25
SANITATION (405)

OPERATING BUDGET COMPARISON

SANITATION EXPENSE SUMMARY FY 21 FY 22 FY 23 FY 24 FY 25 % Change

BUDGET DESCRIPTION ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL PROPOSED FY 25%

Personnel Services $124,162 $140,381 $126,343 $135,203 $137,572 1.75%

Operating Expenses $7,438,548 $7,555,382 $8,171,228 $9,690,579 $10,043,396 3.64%

Total Budget $7,562,620 $7,695,763 $8,297,571 $9,825,782 $10.180.968 3.61%

SANITATION REVENUE SUMMARY FY 21 FY 22 FY 23 FY 24 FY 25 % Change

CATEGORY DESCRIPTION ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL PROPOSED FY 25%

Charges for Services $7,460,950 $7,651,243 $8,806,406 $9,203,236 $10,104,518 9.79%

Interest Earnings $2,299 $ 3,437 %

Miscellaneous Revenues/Other $24,966 $40,918 $67,525 $40,918 $40,918 %

Appropriated Fund Balance - - $581,628 $35,532 -93.89%

Total Sanitation Revenue $7,488,245 $7,695,598 $8,873,931 $9,825,782 $10,180,968 %3.61

SANITATION FY 21 FY 22 FY 23 FY 24 FY 25 % Change

STAFFING - FTEs ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL PROPOSED FY 25%

Compliance Officer 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00 

Administrative Specialist II 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00 

Total Staffing 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 0.00 

Variances:

▪  Increase in landfill charges related to growth and collection fees - $62k

▪  Increase in recycling charges - $10k

▪  Anticipated increase in solid waste hauling - $285k

▪ City’s current with waste Pro, USA was renewed for 5 years on October 1st, 2022. 324
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➢ Resurfaced a total of 17.4 miles of City streets with current budget of $2,500,000.

➢ Performed a PM and load test on every generator.

➢ Due East Pier repair.

➢ Riverside Park Pier repair.

➢ Prepping new fuel tanks and pumps at MO and adding Software to all tanks.

➢ Moved Facilities Division to MO.

➢ Garnered FDEM grant for $3.5mil to clean Pine Island/Gabordy Canal/Minorcan Pond/Cemetery Canal.

➢ Rolling out new fleet management software.

➢ Demo existing racquetball courts at 27th Ave

➢ Demo Smith St. facility.

➢ Removal of Spyglass pier

➢ Renovate Detwiler and Pettis Park Bathrooms (new floor, paint, partitions)

➢ Renovated Watchtower Park

➢ Updated/renovated landscaping at SR44/3rd ave.

➢ Updated IMS pavement survey including adding sidewalk condition index

➢ Manage City-wide contracts - janitorial services, uniforms, street sweeping, right-of-way & public property maintenance, solid waste/recycling, interlocal 
agreements with Volusia County & FDOT, & contracts related to hurricane debris removal & monitoring services. (Ongoing)

➢ Ongoing Adopt-a-Park, Memorial Bench/Tree, Community Garden, Arbor Day Programs.

Maintenance Operations  –

FY 24 Accomplishments

325



23

❑ Fiscal Year 25 – Overall Department Goals (not including individual Division goals)

❑ Fill employee vacancies within several divisions as quickly as possible to ensure adequate 
workforce.

❑ Work to become Nationally Certified thru APWA.

❑ Add cameras and fuel force system to all fuel tanks in the city.

❑ Replace Fuel tank at MO

❑ Finalize the new light poles for Flagler Ave.

❑ Adding solar thru bid to either Coronado CC or Live Oak CC or both.

❑ Continue management oversight and efficient operations of Maintenance Operations’ Divisions, 
and Solid Waste Administration.

❑ Major Dock Repairs – design & bid/construction.

❑ Continue Road Resurfacing Program at funding level approved by the City Commission.

❑ Increase training options for all levels of MO

❑ Finalize replacement plans for Playgrounds/Generators/AC units/Docks

❑ Implement a street sign replacement program

❑ Continue to coordinate City-wide contracts for janitorial services, uniforms, street sweeping, 
right-of-way maintenance, solid waste/recycling, and interlocal agreements  with Volusia County 
and FDOT related to traffic signalization, lighting and right-of-way maintenance and contracts 
related to hurricane debris removal & monitoring services.

Maintenance Operations – 

FY 25 Goals
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Admin Streets Parks Facilities Fleet Sanitation Stormwater

FY 21 $182,243.00 $1,554,946.00 $1,771,655.00 $428,713.00 $1,108,706.00 $7,562,620.00 $2,068,183.00

FY 22 $232,860.00 $1,716,724.00 $1,633,199.00 $372,852.00 $1,430,957.00 $7,695,763.00 $1,948,637.00

FY 23 $393,313.00 $1,678,588.00 $1,826,439.00 $468,568.00 $1,525,327.00 $8,297,571.00 $7,562,411.00

FY 24 $503,106.00 $2,429,681.00 $2,302,634.00 $581,800.00 $2,278,697.00 $9,825,782.00 $9,848,655.00

FY 25 $474,608.00 $2,853,627.00 $2,326,534.00 $583,403.00 $1,753,297.00 $10,180,968.00 $14,660,287.00

$0.00

$2,000,000.00

$4,000,000.00

$6,000,000.00

$8,000,000.00

$10,000,000.00

$12,000,000.00

$14,000,000.00

$16,000,000.00

Budget Snapshot by Division

FY 21 FY 22 FY 23 FY 24 FY 25
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NSB FLEET
FY25 
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TOPICS
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FY24 PREVENTATIVE MAINTENANCE

PM PERFORMED ON TIME

I. KPI Update

II. FY25 Fleet Capital

I. Funded / Un-Funded

III. Fleet Fund

I. Forecasting “Replacement Cost”

II. The 4 Year Decade

III. Benchmark Fund Options

13%
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FLEET FY25 BLUF

17 ASSETS ~ $1,512,000 FY24 
COUNT

FY25 
FUNDED

MAINTENANCE OPS 16 5 (11)

FLEET 1 1 0 

LEISURE SERVICES 2 1 (1)

GOLF COURSE 3 5 2 

AIRPORT 1 0 (1)

POLICE 14 3 (11)

FIRE 3 2 (1)

STORMWATER 9 0 (9)

TOTAL 49 17 (32)

$7,127,148 

$1,512,000 

 $-

 $1,000,000

 $2,000,000

 $3,000,000

 $4,000,000

 $5,000,000

 $6,000,000

 $7,000,000

 $8,000,000

TOTAL

FLEET ASSET EXPENDITURES

FY24 FY25

AS SET COUNT
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FY25 GENERAL FUND

FACILITIES (MO)

1/2 Ton Pickup with Workbody 10 65%     70,000 

70,000    

STREETS (MO)

16' Cargo Trailer 34 783%            -   

John Deere 524 Loader  21 94%   240,000 

16' Cargo Trailer 19 54%            -   

Hammer Attachment - Loader 14 5%            -   

Stake Bed Truck 10 27%            -   

240,000  

PARKS (MO)

Stake Bed Truck 21 105%     86,000 

Stand On Mower 16 200%            -   

1/4 Ton Pickup 11 53%            -   

Pressure Washer 10 n/a            -   

Zero Turn Mower 9 6%            -   

1/4 Ton Pickup 8 0%     42,000 

1/4 Ton Pickup 8 0%     42,000 

Zero Turn Mower 8 54%            -   

170,000  

SPORTS COMPLEX (LS)

Ford Maverick (or similar) 19 112%            -   

Reel Mower 21 52%     98,000 

ABI Force Sand Rake 9 na            -   

John Deere Sand Rake  DNR 

Kubota Util Cart (or similar) 11 70%            -   

4 Passenger Util Cart NEW na            -   

30' Scissor Lift (or similar) 17 na            -   

DESCRIPTION BY FUND AND 

DEPARTMENT

AGE OF 

ASSET

M/R %   

to ACQ

FY25 

BUDGET
TOTAL 

9822

10192

11118 9920
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FY25 GENERAL FUND

POLICE (PD)

Un-Marked Sworn F-150 9 70%     50,000 

Marked Sworn SUV 8 37%            -   Narc Lease conversion

Marked Sworn SUV 9 27%            -   Narc Lease conversion

Un-Marked Sworn Vehicle 11 60%     50,000 CID Vehicle

Un-Marked Sworn Vehicle 11 52%     40,000 CID Vehicle

Un-Marked Sworn Vehicle 9 51%            -   CID Vehicle

Un-Marked Sworn Vehicle 9 30%            -   CID Vehicle

Un-Marked Sworn Vehicle 8 37%            -   CID Vehicle

Un-Marked Sworn Vehicle 8 49%            -   CID Vehicle

Marked Sworn SUV 10 78%            -   C.O.P. Specialty Vehicle

Marked Sworn SUV 10 68%            -   C.O.P. Specialty Vehicle

DESCRIPTION BY 

FUND AND 

AGE OF 

ASSET

M/R %   

to ACQ

FY25 

BUDGET
TOTAL NOTE

1141511887

11802
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GOLF FLEET UPDATE

5
7

1011 12
15

0

5

10

15

20

Specialty 
Mowers 

General 
Mowers

Vehicles / 
Large 
Equip

Age of  Golf  Assets (years)

MAX LIFE AVG AGE

Golf Course (LS)

Greens Mower 7        75,000 

Greens Mower 5               -   

Tee Mower 12               -   

Tee Mower 10               -   

Kubota Utility Cart 19        24,000 

Utility Cart 10               -   

Utility Cart 13        15,000 

Rough Mower 14        20,000 

Greens Roller 21               -   

Turbine Debris Blower 17        12,000 

1 Ton Truck with Dump Bed 19               -   

146,000            

DESCRIPTION BY FUND 

AND DEPARTMENT

AGE OF 

ASSET 

FY25 

BUDGET

BUDGETED 

TOTAL

1110311831
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Stormwater (MO)

3" Diaphram Pump 23 na            -   Storm Pipe Repairs

4" Stormwater Pump 19 50%            -   Storm Response

4" Stormwater Pump 18 25%            -   Storm Response

4" Stormwater Pump 18 13%            -   Storm Response

4" Stormwater Pump 18 35%            -   Storm Response

3" Diaphram Pump 17 63%            -   Storm Pipe Repairs

3" Stormwater Pump 17 4%  DNR Reallocate to Pipe Crawler

2" Stormwater Pump 17 6%            -   Resident Support

2" Stormwater Pump 16 91%            -   Resident Support

2" Stormwater Pump 16 19%            -   Resident Support

2" Stormwater Pump 16 58%            -   Resident Support

2" Stormwater Pump 16 132%  DNR Reallocate to Pipe Crawler

4" Stormwater Pump 16 40%  DNR Reallocate to Pipe Crawler

Storm Basin Vac Truck 8 56%            -   Storm Drain Cleanout

Heavy Duty Trailer 18 24%            -   Transport Heavy Equip

6 Yd Dump Truck 13 37%            -   2027 EPA Restrictions

8" Pipe Crawler NEW            -   

DESCRIPTION BY FUND AND 

DEPARTMENT

AGE OF 

ASSET 

M/R %   

to ACQ

FY25 

BUDGE

B

U
NOTE

FY25 STORMWATER FUND PROJECTIONS
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Airport (AIR)

1/4 Ton Pickup with Light Package 13 91%            -   

1/4 Ton Pickup with Light Package 11 84%            -   

Police Impact Fee (PD)

Interceptor SUV  (4 - New)            -   New Corporal Request

Fleet (MO)

2 Post Lift to lift vehicles 25     80,000 

Fire Impact Fee (FD)

Braun Frontline Medic Unit   480,000 

DESCRIPTION BY FUND AND 

DEPARTMENT

AGE OF 

ASSET 

M/R %   

to ACQ

FY25 

BUDGE

B

U
NOTE

FY25 OTHER FUND PROJECTIONS
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Sustaining a fleet competes with other 
interests for the same funds.  

OUR CHALLENGE
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CALCULATING REPLACEMENT COST

Dept Year Model Original Cost

Estimated 
Useful 

Life 
(Years)

3% 
compounded 

annually 

Equal 
payments 
over life

2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031

52101 
POLICE               

2024
INTERCEPTOR 

SUV
$59,680 8 $75,601 $9,450 $9,450 $9,450 $9,450 $9,450 $9,450 $9,450 $9,450 $9,450

COST 

TODAY

RATE OF 

INFLATION

USEFUL 

LIFE
PAYMENT

SCHEDULE
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THE BIG PICTURE

Dept Year Model
Original 

Cost

Useful 
Life 

(Years)

Replace 
Year 

3% 
compounded 

annually 
2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 2036 2037 2038 2039

MO 2024 5 MOWERS $74,975.00 3 2027 $81,927 $27,309 $27,309 $27,309

PARKS / GC 2024 2 SMALL EQUIPMENT $24,494.00 5 2029 $28,395 $5,679 $5,679 $5,679 $5,679 $5,679

POLICE 2024 13 INTERCEPTORS $775,840 8 2032 $982,811 $122,851 $122,851 $122,851 $122,851 $122,851 $122,851 $122,851 $122,851

MO 2024 10 VEHICLES / TRAILERS $400,814 10 2034 $538,660 $53,866 $53,866 $53,866 $53,866 $53,866 $53,866 $53,866 $53,866 $53,866 $53,866

STORMWATER 2024 3 EQUIPMENT / TRAILERS $310,510 10 2034 $417,299 $41,730 $41,730 $41,730 $41,730 $41,730 $41,730 $41,730 $41,730 $41,730 $41,730

AIRPORT 2024 1 VEHICLE $55,954 10 2034 $75,197 $7,520 $7,520 $7,520 $7,520 $7,520 $7,520 $7,520 $7,520 $7,520 $7,520

GOLF COURSE  2024 2 EQUIPMENT $87,823 10 2034 $118,027 $11,803 $11,803 $11,803 $11,803 $11,803 $11,803 $11,803 $11,803 $11,803 $11,803

LEISURE 2024 1 EQUIPMENT $42,313 10 2034 $56,865 $5,687 $5,687 $5,687 $5,687 $5,687 $5,687 $5,687 $5,687 $5,687 $5,687

STORMWATER 2024 2 EQUIPMENT $546,050 12 2036 $986,681 $82,223 $82,223 $82,223 $82,223 $82,223 $82,223 $82,223 $82,223 $82,223 $82,223 $82,223 $82,223

STORMWATER 2024 4 PUMPS $216,171 15 2039 $336,787 $22,452 $22,452 $22,452 $22,452 $22,452 $22,452 $22,452 $22,452 $22,452 $22,452 $22,452 $22,452 $22,452 $22,452 $22,452

FIRE 2024 3 APPARATUS $3,640,581 15 2039 $5,671,907 $378,127 $378,127 $378,127 $378,127 $378,127 $378,127 $378,127 $378,127 $378,127 $378,127 $378,127 $378,127 $378,127 $378,127 $378,127

LEISURE 2024 1 EQUIPMENT $43,568 15 2039 $67,878 $4,525 $4,525 $4,525 $4,525 $4,525 $4,525 $4,525 $4,525 $4,525 $4,525 $4,525 $4,525 $4,525 $4,525 $4,525

FLEET 2024 1 EQUIPMENT $75,060 20 2044 $111,535 $5,577 $5,577 $5,577 $5,577 $5,577 $5,577 $5,577 $5,577 $5,577 $5,577 $5,577 $5,577 $5,577 $5,577 $5,577 $5,577

TOTALS $6,294,153 $9,473,970 $769,349 $769,349 $769,349 $742,040 $742,040 $736,361 $736,361 $736,361 $613,510 $613,510 $492,905 $492,905 $410,682 $410,682 $410,682 $5,577

$82K

$29K

$982K

$1.2M

$1M

$6M
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WHEN WE’RE WRONG: THE MARKET GETS AWAY FROM US

$1 IN 2020 = $1.22 IN 2024

FRED Graph

$1

$1.18

$1.13

$1.05

$1.22

3% compounded annually 

expects 27% inflation over 8 
years. We’ve seen 22% in just 
4 years

2015 Medic = $175,000

3% Compounded Annually = $245,000

Cost to Purchase 2024 = $460,000

Expected Inflation- 40%

Actual Inflation- 160%

* Replacement might be deferred without       
accounting for continued inflation

* Scope can change

* Funds may be pulled from other assets

339
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AMOUNT TO “CATCH UP” THE FUND BALANCE

329 Assets

Median Age 7 Years

Estimated Original Cost = $12.1 Million

Estimated Replacement Cost = $16.5 Million

• Would need to begin inflation payments

$10.4 MILLION

MEDIAN AGE 7 
YEARS

EST 
REPLACEMENT 
COST $17MIL

329 ASSETS

TYPE # SOLD REVENUE AVG

Equipment 10 $29,258 $2,925

Vehicle 18 $62,288 $3,460

AUCTION RESULTS - 18 MOS
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BENCHMARK EXAMPLES 

NSB CATCH UP

PD = $1,760,000

FIRE = $3,038,000

VEHICLE/EQUIPMENT RENEWAL & REPLACEMENT:
Pursuant to the City Commission’s direction, the budget includes a dedicated millage for
capital improvements which generates $222,000 in property tax revenue to fund General
vehicles.
PUBLIC SAFETY VEHICLE/EQUIPMENT FUND:
In fulfillment of the City Commission’s strategic plan, the budget includes a dedicated
millage for public safety vehicle and equipment replacement established in FY 2021-22
which will generate $824,000 in property tax revenue.

Fleet Management Fund - Accounts for renting and maintaining 

automotive equipment used by other City departments. User charges 

are assessed to cover actual costs, including operating expenses, 

overhead and depreciation.
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QUESTIONS
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New Smyrna Beach Police Department

2024-2025 Budget Presentation
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New Smyrna Beach Police Department
2024-2025 Budget Requests - Initiatives

 Increased visibility and accessibility of NSBPD officers

 Update our city surveillance platform leading to a more 

agile law enforcement response

 Reduce aggressive driving and related traffic accidents

 Build and operate new marine patrol unit providing 

educational and law enforcement services on NSB 

waterways.
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New Smyrna Beach Police Department Budget 
Trends for Previous Four Years 

2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24

PERSONNEL SERVICES $5,290,925 $5,597,463 $6,212,052 $7,585,833 $9,991,330

OPERATING EXPENSES $945,874 $954,131 $1,288,553 $1,469,134 $1,716,844

CAPITAL OUTLAY $227,400 $292,500 $374,500 $751,878 $ TBD

Totals $6,464,199 $6,588,360 $7,500,520 $8,885,322 $11,708,174
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New Smyrna Beach Police Department 
Current Staffing

 Total authorized PD and Parking staffing (LE and Civilians) – 101 

 Sworn Officers 

Full-time – 66 (62 filled with 13 in training. 7 at the academy and 6 in field 
training program)

In on-boarding process - 1

Vacancies – 3 (Separated in last 30 days) – Currently reviewing 20 applications

 Civilian Support Authorized Staff

21 Full-time – 1 Vacancy for a records clerk. Currently conducting interviews.

 Total Authorized Parking Staff – 14 

6 Full-time (3 Parking, 1 Parking Clerk, 2 CSA’s)

7 Part-time 
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New Smyrna Beach Police Department
2024-2025 Budget Requests – Impact Fees 

 Four Patrol Vehicles 

Reduced to Three Vehicles

$ 300,000 includes emergency equipment, 

radio, radar and police graphics)  

Reduced to $225,000

 Extension of Police Department Facility 

Phase One: $200,000 Design/Architecture Fee 



 NSBPD Marine Vessel Boathouse 

$ 250,000 EST. Applied for FIND Grant for 50% reimbursement
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New Smyrna Beach Police Department
2024-2025 GF Budget Request - Personnel

 Additional FTE Officers – 4 new positions (Corporals)

Reduced to 3 new positions to match FY25-27 NSBPD Strategic Plan

FY25 Ask: 1 Sergeant and 2 Officers 

Annual Salaries with benefits: $410,676 Reduced to $325,507
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New Smyrna Beach Police Department
2024-2025 GF Budget Request - Personnel

 Salary adjustment for Captains and Deputy Chief to 

address compression: $45,000 – Changed to $46,879 with 20K reduction in O/T budget

Based on FY24 Annualized 

Chief – 144,200

Deputy Chief – 126,864 – Proposed 5% Increase – 6,011 Final – 132,875

Captain – 102,005 – Proposed 15% increase – 15,250 Final – 117,255

Captain – 104,121 – Proposed 15% increase – 15,618 Final – 119,739

LT – 92,000 + 10K O/T – Change to Final – 102,000 (Remove/Reduce O/T by 10k)

LT – 92,000 + 10K O/T – Change to Final – 102,000 (Remove/Reduce O/T by 10K)

SGT – 103,473 (Includes O/T)

SGT – 92,078
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New Smyrna Beach Police Department
2024-2025 GF Budget Request - Personnel

Comparison as of 1/31/24 with Deland and Ormond Beach

NSBPD Chief – 144,200 Deland Chief – 168,875 Ormond Beach Chief – 150,000

NSBPD DC – 120,224 Deland DC – 131,082 Ormond Beach DC – N/A

NSBPD Captain – 98,706 Deland Captain – 114,025 Ormond Beach Captain – 120,000

NSBPD LT – 92,637 Deland LT – 82,801 Ormond Beach LT – 89,802
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New Smyrna Beach Police Department
2024-2025 GF Budget Requests – Capital

 Four Replacement Patrol Vehicles

Approx. $288,000 (Includes emergency 

equipment, and police graphics) 

 Seven Replacement Unmarked Vehicles

Approx. $350,000 (Includes emergency 

equipment) 

 Two additional Electric Police Motorcycles Approx. $45,000 each ($90K Total)

(Includes emergency equipment, radar and graphics)

 Purchase of replacement and new surveillance license 

plate readers and cameras

$150,000 for 21 license plate readers and 11 surveillance

cameras
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New Smyrna Beach Police Department
2024-2025 Budget Requests

Questions?

Chief Eric Feldman

386-424-2243
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